4. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJEET NG, (f applicabla)
[N le

Sae

g ISSUED BY

PeRw i

7 ADMINISTERED BY {f other than ifem &} CODE oo~
L

e IR0

L]

SACE

strael, sounly, Slate and 2iP Cuds} £

L (98 ANMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NGO,
i

98, DATED {SEE {TEM 7]

10A. MODIFICATHON OF CONTRACT/ORGER NO.
i

[

COLE

[ACYR ; EACILITY CODE
i

T4, THIS TERM ONLV ABPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

"UThe above numbared sclicitation s amernded as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers s extended, | is ngt extended,
Offers must acknowlodge receipt of this amendmeant prior 1o the hour and date specified in the solicitation of as armended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
fterns §and 15, and returning copies of the amerdmaent; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By
separate letrer or telegram which includes a reference to the selicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWLERGEMENT TC BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED EOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H#by
virtue of this amendmen? you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by lefegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reforence
1o the solicitation and this amendrent, and i received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /i reguirad)

Faae Schedule

Net Increasse;

13, THIS ITEM ONLY AFPLIES YO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
- ORDER NC. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {suct as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, ete] BET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF:

. OTHER [Specify fype of modification and authorty)

L232-77 Limitation of

[

X Unilateral -~ NEFS 1E5 Price Jontract (Mar 1989

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is reguired to sign this decument and retlm g copies 0 the issuing office,

14, DESCRIPT:ON OF AMENDMENTAMODIFCATION [Organized by UCF section headings, inchading soficifationycontract subject matter where feasible. )

See page Z for detail information.

o Destinallilon

Except as provided herain. all terms and condiions of the document referenced in item A ar 10A, as hevetofore changed. remains urchanged and in full faree and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print] 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Tywe or print

AR TIT
MARY

L. HORNE

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFERCGR 180, DATE SIGNED 168, UN%TEED ST:‘-\;PE’S%OF Al A 162, DATE SiGNED
g i .
: ’ 2/ - 27
Ve o270
{Signaiurg of perstn authorzed 1o signj g

NSN ¥548-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-8%)
Previous edition urusable Prascrbed by GSA

FAR (45 CFR) 53 243




INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

NNS10AA47C
Modification 001
Page 2 of 4

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200336983, 42003383 85,
4200338385). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value

Incremental Funding

Previous Action 50 $0
This Action $0 30
NEW TOTAL $0 30

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value
Previous Action $3,551.,408.08

This Action S0

Incremental Funding
$322,960.00

$200.000.00

NEW TOTAL $3.551.408.08

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value

$522.900.00

Incremental Funding

Previous Action (NTE) £30,000 $1.00
This Action $0 $1.00
NEW TOTAL $30.000 $1.00

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value
Previous Action (NTE) $1.418,096.38

This Action 30

Incremental Funding
$100.00

$160.000.00

NEW TOTAL $1.418,096.38

$160,100.00



NNS10AA4T7C
Modification 061
Page 3 of 4

L. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract {Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $683.001.00 is presently available for
payment and allotied to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS |
TS Ao TES "

(b} The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount pavable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement COSts) pursuant to
paragraphs (f} and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding,

{e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed unti} June 23, 2010.

(2) It funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government ( including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (¢¥2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(iiYThe Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c}(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a

further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)}3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted



NNS10AA47C
Modification 001
Page 4 of 4

for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional aflotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e} If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delaved in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both,

() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract,

(#) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

{(End of Clause)

***END OF INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY **#



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT 1. CONTRACTID COLE PAGE OF PAGES

i 6
2 AMENDMENT/MOBIFICATION NG, 3 EFFECTVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONTPURCHASE REG. NO, 5, PROJECT NO. fif appiicatia)
A . R, Soe Srhedoiea
4ooonoe Ses Block 160 See Schedule
6 FSSUED BY CODE |gap 7 ADMINISTERED BY {if other than ftom 6} CODE |550

o

HASA/S Space {Center

Dffics

£y

(]

DA AMENDMENT OF SGLICITATION MO,

98. DATED [SEE 1TEM 11)

10A. MOD%FiCA'{\ON OF CONTRACT/CRDER NG,
X INNSICAMLTIC

108, DATED {SEE (TEM 13)

CODE 550Y8 gFACEUTY CGBE /2000
11 THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES YO AMENDMENTS DF SOLICTFATIONS
i iThe above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended. | lis not extended.

Qifers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to e hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a} By sompleting
Hems 8 and 1% and returhing _ copies of the amendmest: (b) By acknowledging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; o {c) By
separate lelter or teiegram which includes a reference to the solisitation and amendment numbers. FALURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT GF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you desirs to change en offer already submitted, such changs rmay be made by telegram of letter, provided each iolegram of letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is receivad prior 1o the opensing hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING A_ND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required) Net Increasse: S496, 008 .62
See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

i
o

_EHECK ONE A,TWSCHQSGEORDE%S:SSUEDPuasuANTT04amd@aumcmm THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO.'iN [TEM 104,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, eic.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

C.THi5 SUPPLEMENTA, AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED (NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

0. OTHER {Specify fype of modification and aulfiority)

b Unilateral - NF3 1822.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 198493
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xiis not. Hs required i sign this document and return G copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, intluding solicitation/contract subject matter whare feasible.)
See page four (4) for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: 28C

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennle Space Center MS 395235-6000 USA

XD

fond
b
el

-
%]
R
o]
in

WOTYK covers

Except as provided herein, ali terms and canditions of the document referanced in item 94 or 10A. as heretofore changead, remains unchanged and in fuil force and effect.
154, NAME AND TITLE OF $IGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pring

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR {150, DATE SIGNED 15C. DATE SIGNED
H
H ;
s
iS-gf‘a;ure “(;;‘.ia.sr.séi:s.aumonzsd fo sfg;?}. ’ ! 4 = fg - yf é
NSN 7540-03-182-8078 STANDARD FORM 30 (REY. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



GPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-36)

Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 OFR) 83118

-

&

)
e
_m J— L
= [y
[o e
&
i g,
2w
o
Y]
|
[
==
]
-
z O
=
o
.
< O
o R
&)
o) Uy
ot My <o (L o oy
@ JE o &
" o] " b
] ) .o P ] « e e
] b e T D e T3 .
- O B T G M [
I S o B [ R S B B 5 B | @
a © [ T S R ) LS I i s S T £ ,G
o 4 oo e R T B ®
2 g R LI SR 3
o o i Zsp [ [Tl o
= el
E -l 1 . LIS
a ?u W wb an 0 it
g 0 T B oy O a
o [} Lo® Uy L) B
% @ - - ‘m bbb fe [ AT} ok
@ ; ok oo o 0
= & i e D 4 e oY o, Lo}
W I W ’ ™3 e 000D e ) [ vt
@ - oI €3 .
= Mtw % o o A L I B Oy - W
o Lomoo Uy i e ol <o) ] (=31
m A,HJ E JM ﬂ‘hw e ﬁ,. mmp ﬂlu %ﬁ e m,ﬂ.
8 i 3 Lo 3 oy U 44 o0
< d T [ ST .
rn.m m,u W N oy I o
P @ H [T e R o S [EA) e ]
£ . el AL e el (g S o o
4 wﬁ 1 [l — g W il et
_% e 3 S I o B e} W] e o i
Q mw o LN LD s T iy o
& e e O~ e 4l .
B S @ WD oy DO 0 W e B _
e : - : r
W_WR £ Mmmqvenﬁfv&nno,sen _M__
W o= o 2 oS R e < TSR O B & - SR W R -
e m H I A S s B VR O o B S I N TEE R Mﬁ +
[ 3 b ! < I et .
o m = W Gl ed IO WO I
o & g B e T e T S S R R ) ety
= e N 3 LD et ) e el WD D LD e ) 0D et ()
& 5 . recf S O e B R B N IS T FE ]
9 W Wy B N TS e oy 2 o oo
o & NS SRy TR SR BB TR R et
O (9@ R B R M T O s e B B
ﬂ 7 o . B L I S IR S« 4 B e R T = 05 [
&0 @ [ A B - R B A R R SR el
< |g = 5 (SRR S SR O S EX S
£ g = 43 1)
jagic
= R
= & .
bl g
Lo A,
= O =
Q jw g =
%) = o P
A B
Z M

MNEN T340-0t-152-26:



CONT!NUATiON SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
NNSLOAA4TC/ 000002 3 s
NAME OF GFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fusiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
{5 (8) €<y o (£) ()

Fands Center

Aren:

NEN TE40-1-152-B087 CPTIGNAL FORM 338 (4-86}
Spansared by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 53,170



NNSI10AA47C
Modification 002
Page 4 of 6

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200342251, 4200342007,
4200342008, 4200339116, 4200342118) and a zero dollar adjustment (Zcre 60). All other terms

and conditions remain the same.

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This'Action 30 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $3,551,408.08 $522,900.00
This Action $0 $346.684.84
NEW TOTAL $3,551,408.08 $869.584.84

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $30.,000 $1.00
This Action $0 $1.00
NEW TOTAL $30,000 $1.00
CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $1.418,096.38 $160.100.00
This Action $0 $149.320.85

NEW TOTAL $1.418.096.38 $309,420.85



NNS10AA47C
Maodification 002
Page 5 of6

I. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $1,179,006.69 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the tollowing schedule, until the total price of said items js
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

;Date: TBD . gA'ﬁ.}ounts: TBD
(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the jtems specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The C ontractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyend that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding,
(e)(1) Tt is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until September 13,2010,
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)}(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(i)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
{4) I, after the notification referred to in paragraph (e)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not altotted by the date specified in paragraph (c) 1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted



NNS10AA47C
Modification 002
Page 6 of 6

for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

{d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (¢} of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(¢) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time betore termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract,

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)

***END OF INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY *#*



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 9

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000003 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED BY CODE [gge 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (If athar than ltem 6) CODE ESC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 358529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No.. street, county. State and ZiP Code)

CINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

) 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

S8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE

11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES Y5 AMENDMENTS BF SGLTITATIONS

x |10A. MODIFICAT}
NNS10AA47T

gN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NC.

108B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
04/13/2010

{1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for réceipt of Offers

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soficitation or as amended, by one of the foll

Hems 8 and 15, and reluming copies of the d ; (b) By ack

separate lefter or telegram which includes a reference 10 the solicitation and amendment numb
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECT}
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiltad, such change may be made by tel

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received pror fo the opening hour and date specified,

[Jis extended.  {jis not extended.

lowing methods: (a) By completing
ging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c} By
ers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

CN OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
legram of letter, provided each telegraim or letler makes reference

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I requirad)
See Schedule

Net Decrease:

-$1.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDE? ;s ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN
0A.

ORDER NO. IN ITEM

ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED YO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CH,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

ANGES (such as changes in paying office,

CTHIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF-

O. OTHER (Specify lypé of modification and authorily}

X Bilateral, FAR 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Condition

s - Commercial Items (Mar 2009)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor s not, X1 required ta sign this document and return

1

e L. SO

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including s

See page two for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: S5C

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

Except as provided herein, ail terms and condions of the document referenced in |

olicitation/contract subjoct matter where feasibie.)

tern GA or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in ful force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print)

'S0 tom 59”4:\\

T6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or print}

MARVIN L.

HORNE

158. CONTRAC OFFEROR_,....

15C. DATE SIGNED

©/4/3cio

(Sigrature of person authonzad 1o sig)

168. UNITED STATESDF AMERICA -y

/ -

«

{Signaz

18C. DATE SIGNED

T — | £ /) 200

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusatie

STANDARD FORM 30{ReV. f0-83;
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 003

Page 2 of 7
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to:
1. Reallocate the percentage of price for the NASA Direct Work and the Demand Work.
2. Remove CLIN 003 (travel) and increase CLIN 002 (NASA Direct) by the travel amount.
This modification also de-obligates $1.00 from CLIN 003.
The reallocation as identified above and the removal of the travel CLIN applies to options also.
An updated SF1449 is attached.
Remove the requirement for the contractor to pay for offsite calibrations.
Update Data Requirement MFO1.
All other terms and conditions remain the same.

SO W

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (69%) $3,551,408.08 $869,584.84
This Action (72%) + $26,635.13
(Travel) + $30.000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $869,584.84

The previous percent allocation of the total cost of the contract was 69% minus materials. The new
percent allocation of the total cost is herby change to 72%, this includes materials. This change is to
incorporate the demand customers’ occupancy charge to reflect the correct percentage.

Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.



NNS10AA47C

Modification 003
Page 3 0of 7
CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $30,000 $1.00
This Action - $30.000 -$1.00
NEW TOTAL $.00 $.00

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. CLIN 002 increase of $30,000 will continue to be a NTE amount
and tracked separately from the fixed amount. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately from the
fixed amount.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(31%) $1,418,096.38 $309,420.85
This Action  (28%) - $26.635.13
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $309,420.85

The previous percent allocation of the total cost of the contract was 31% minus materials. The new
percent allocation of the total cost is herby change to 28% this includes materials.

ok s ook ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $1,179,005.69 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
%Date: TBD Amounts TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the

Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to



NNS10AA47C
Modification 003
Page 4 of 7
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the

Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until September 13, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (¢)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a

further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c¢)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of



NNS10AA47C
Modification 003
Page 50f 7
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (69%) $3,622,583.04 $0
This Action  (72%) + $27,634.22 $0
(Travel) + $30.000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $0

The previous percent allocation of the total cost of the contract was 69% minus materials. The new
percent allocation of the total cost is herby change to 72%, this includes materials. This change is to
incorporate the demand customers’ occupancy charge to reflect the correct percentage.

Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $30,000 $0
This Action - _$30.000 $0
NEW TOTAL $.00 $0

CLIN 006 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 005 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. CLIN 005 increase of $30,000 will continue to be a NTE amount
and tracked separately from the fixed amount. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately from the
fixed amount.



NNS10AA47C

Modification 003
Page 6 of 7
CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (31%) $1,447,163.14 $0
This Action  (28%) - $27.634.22 $0
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $0

The previous percent allocation of the total cost of the contract was 31% minus materials. The new
percent allocation of the total cost is herby change to 28% this includes materials.

OPTION YEAR 2 (May 1, 2012 - April 30, 2015)

CLIN 008 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (69%) $11,339,572.32 $0
This Action (72%) + $90,497.26 $0
(Travel) + _$90.000.00
NEW TOTAL $11,520,069.58 $0

The previous percent allocation of the total cost of the contract was 69% minus materials. The new
percent allocation of the total cost is herby change to 72%, this includes materials. This change is to
incorporate the demand customers’ occupancy charge to reflect the correct percentage.

Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 009 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $30,000 $0
This Action -_$30,000 $0

NEW TOTAL $.00 $0



NNS10AA47C
Modification 003
Page 7 of 7

CLIN 009 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 008 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. CLIN 008 increase of $30,000 will continue to be a NTE amount
and tracked separately from the fixed amount. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately from the
fixed amount.

CLIN 010 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (31%) $4,535,524.29 $0
This Action  (28%) - $90,497.26 $0
NEW TOTAL $4,445,027.03 $0

The previous percent allocation of the total cost of the contract was 31% minus materials. The new
percent allocation of the total cost is herby change to 28% this includes materials.

The requirement for the contractor to pay for off-site calibrations is hereby removed from this contract.
The contractor will continue to process off-site calibration; however, payment will be made by NASA.
The contractor shall complete the required forms and preparations to initiate off-site calibrations. The
contract value will not be reduced as the value associated with the off-site calibration will be utilized for
materials.

The Data Requirement MFO1 currently has a milestone of 2 working days after NASA fiscal month end.
The new milestone is 5 working days after NASA fiscal month end.

¥*¥*¥END OF MODIFICATION***



AMENDMENTOFSOUCWAﬂOMMONFmAﬂONOF INTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO
000004

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

§. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

58C

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE LS sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State and ZIP Code)

JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

(x

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

=<

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)

CODE FACILITY CODE

55CY8

10A. MODIF!CA%ION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
C

NNS10AA4

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
04/13/2010

11. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TG A_LTET{‘JDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
prior to the hour and date specified in the solici
copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be ma
is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment
ltems 8 and 15, and returning

to the solicitation and this amendment, and

[_lisextended. [ is not extended.
tation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

de by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

Net

Increase: $296,212.69

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE

ORDER NO. IN

%%%E%f ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
10A.

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN |

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER {Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232~77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not. [ Jis required to sign this document and return 0] copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION
See Page 2 for detailed info
Delivery Location Code: SsC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

rmation.

(Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

as heretofore changed,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

_ (Signature of person authorized

16C. DATE SIGNED

onates of bartracing Sifeey G “?/ /O

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 004
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200345 752, 4200345436,
4200345998, 4200345938) and a zero dollar adjustment (Zero 178). All other terms and conditions

remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 ,_ $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 _ $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 » $869.584.84
This Action $0 $180.526.98
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $1,050,111.82
ok % k%
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0




NNS10AA47C

Modification 004

Page 3 of 4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is

due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $309,420.85
This Action $115.685.71
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $425,106.56

& ok sk ok ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

() Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $1,475.218.38. is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

: !
:

'SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD gAmountS: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement cOsts) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until August 14, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will




NNS10AA47C
Modification 004
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) I, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If; solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000005 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE |gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE {S sc
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-~3505
% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 . FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{1 The above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers i s extended. | is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. :

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $460,538.49
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT |S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORTY OF -

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Kiis not. {_}Is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, alf terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typs or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTCOR/GFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATE§ OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signalure of person authorized to s;gn)ﬁmm i .’S:gnafura Contracting Glf'}c;}) 7" Z [ - l a
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



H
H
:
i

NNS10AA47C
Modification 005
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200350259, 42003 50613,
4200350615, 4200350649) and a zero dollar adjustment (Zero 212). All other terms and conditions
remain the same,

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action 2 $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL , $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $1,050,111.82
This Action $0 $ 235.291.40
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $1,285,403.22
k% *ok %
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 005

Page 3 of 4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is

due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $425,106.56
This Action $ 225.247.10
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $650,353.66
Kook K

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $1.935.756.87. is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

H
H
H

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
§;Date: TBD ;%Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of'this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until Sept 17, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will



NNS10AA47C
Modification 005
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 [ 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000006 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6} CODE 1SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) %) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47TC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[TJThe above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers “lisextended, [ Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $2 6, 559.27

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X}is not, {T}is required to sign this document and retum ________Q__ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
LIST OF CHANGES:

See page 2 for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FORB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
.
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature ol’ConIracting Officer) 7( 57 - / 0
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 006
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200352355). All other terms and
conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $1,285,403.22
This Action $0 $26,559.27
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $1,311,962.49
* k% Hok ok
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 006

Page 3 of 4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is

due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $650,353.66
This Action $0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $0
ok sk ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar -
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $1,962.316.14, is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

\?Date: TBD ;Amcunts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until Sept 20, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will



NNS10AA47C
Modification 006
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause. :

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1 ] 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000007 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE 35C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{"1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers s extended. [ ]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
{tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $144,785.23
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. iN ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xjis not, {_]is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STA?F AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
L\
C:/—*’/ -
{Signature of person authorized to signj (Signahre of’Contrac(ing Officer) Y - l 7 { 0
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 007
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200355260, 4200355221,
4200355252) and a zero adjustment (document 236). All other terms and conditions remain the
same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 . $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 , $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 ‘ $1,311,962.49
This Action $0 $ 37.090.31
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $1,349,052.80
k% *xk
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 007

Page 3 of 4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $650,353.66
This Action $ 107.694.92
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $758,048.58
kK

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $2,107,101.37, is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD ﬁAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until Sept 20, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will



NNS10AA47C
Modification 007
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) I, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (¢) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000008 See Block 16C 4200355591

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftem 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code} ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
COoDE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lis extended, [ }is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compieting
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: 588 ,606.42
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, ["}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF?ME IC, 16C. DATE SIGNED

t::——::’ ,,zéfffz,.___“_N‘“mrq559‘3,5;',1,‘j

{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Conlracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 008
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200355591). All other terms and
conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $1,349,052.80
This Action $0 $ 88.606.42
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $1,437,659.22
ok k Kok k
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 008

Page 3 0of4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is

due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $758,048.58
This Action $0
NEW TOTAL $1.391,461.25 $758,048.58
Kok ko

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $2,195.707.79, is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
;Date: TBD ;:Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until Sept 22, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ‘ 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO
000009 See Block 16C

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39525-6000

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6) CODE ISSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room Z51H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

I 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

+« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
04/13/2010

CODE 58CVY8 FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO A MEN!SMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[T The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [TJis extended, []is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the salicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Bilateral - FAR 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Condition Commercial items (Mar 2009)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor {lis not, is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.}
LIST OF CHANGES:

See page 2 for detailed information.
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.0C

New Total Amount for this Version: $0.00
New Total Amount for this Bward: $26,064,347.25

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized fo sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-162-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09

The purpose of this modification is to change numerous labor classifications covered by the Department
of Labor Wage Determination. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Based on the Staffing plan submitted by A2Research the following positions will be reclassified. This
change is a classification change only. The bill rate A2Reseach submits to NASA is not affect by this
change. The wage determination that is currently incorporated into the contract is Wage Determination
No: 2005-2302 Revision 7, dated 05/26/2009 (attached). Updated Staffing Plan is attached.

¢ The Engineering Technicians IV are herby changed to Metrology Technician Il
e The Engineering Technicians lif are herby changed to Metrology Technician Il
e The Driver-Messenger is hereby changed to a Engineering Technician |

Page 1of1




NASA LABOR CLASSIFICATIONS AND WAGE RATES Contract No. NNS10AA47C
CLIN 002 Modification 09
8/27/10
DATE: Aug 27/2010
SOLICITATION/CONTRACT #: NNS10AA47C
ALUTIIQ'S TASK ORDER #: 0000
CUSTOMER'S NAME: NASA - John C. Stennis Space Center
CUSTOMER's TASK ORDER #: 0000
REVISION #: 2
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 01 Mar 2010 - 28 Feb 2011
LOCATION: Stennis Space Center, MS
TYPE CONTRACT: FIRM FIXED PRICE
BASE PERIOD

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
OVERHEAD - GOVERNMENT SITE
G&A (LABOR)

TOTAL INDIRECT LABOR COST
TOTAL LABOR COST

TRAVEL

MISC. ODC

SUBCONTRACTOR LABOR
TOTAL ODC (UNBURDENED) (b)(4)
G&A (MATERIAL & MISC.ODC)
G&A (TRAVEL)

G&A (SUBCONTRACTOR)
TOTAL ODC COST (BURDENED)
FEE (LABOR)

TOTAL COST PLUS FIXED FEE

Attachment 1 Page 1 of 17



Revised Attachment 6 Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Fully Burdened Labor Rates for Modification 09
CLINs 004, 007, 010 827110

The fully burdened fixed labor rates identified below shall be used in pricing Stennis Work Request (SWR) for labor hour CLINs 004, 007, and 010. Offerors must provide a
breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary related expenses, fringe benefits, other direct costs, G&A, profit, etc) that comprise the fully burdened labor rate for each labor category
and each year proposed below. These fully burdened rates shall be consistent with those used to price CLINs 002, 005 and 008.

NOTE: Contractor shall add classifications and must include job description and SCA equivalent, if applicable, with conformance, if applicable per FAR/NFS. Estimated hours are
based on previous performance. Contractor shall input 28% of yearly contract value for CLIN 004; 28% of yearly value for the NTE amount for CLIN 007 and; 28% of yearly value
for the NTE amount for CLIN 010 on the SF 1449

Attachment 1 Page 2 of 17




Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 004 - Base Year
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 3 of 17



Revised Attachment 6 Contract No. NNS10AA47C

CLIN 004 - Base Year Modification 09
Labor Rate Breakout 8/27/10
ATTACHMENT 6

EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

Attachment 1 Page 4 of 17




Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 004 - Base Year
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6 ‘
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27110

Page 5 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 007 - Option Period 1
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 6 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 007 - Option Period 1
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27110

Page 7 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 007 - Option Period 1
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 8 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 1
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 9 of 17



Revised Attachment 6 Contract No. NNS10AA47C

CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 1 Modification 09
Labor Rate Breakout 8/27/10
ATTACHMENT 6

EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1 Page 10 of 17




Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 1
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27110

Page 11 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
"~ CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 2
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 12 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 2
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 13 of 17



Revised Attachment 6 Contract No. NNS10AA47C

CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 2 Modification 09
Labor Rate Breakout 8/27/10
ATTACHMENT 6

EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1 Page 14 of 17




Revised Attachment 6 Contract No. NNS10AA47C

CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 3 Modification 09
Labor Rate Breakout 8/27/110
ATTACHMENT 6

EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1 Page 15 of 17




Revised Attachment 6 Contract No. NNS10AA47C

CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 3 Modification 09
Labor Rate Breakout 8/27/110
ATTACHMENT 6

EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fuily burden labor rate was derived.

(O

Attachment 1 Page 16 of 17



Revised Attachment 6
CLIN 010 - Option Period 2, Year 3
Labor Rate Breakout

ATTACHMENT 6
EXAMPLE - Offerors shall provide a cost breakout of cost elements (hourly rate, salary, related
expenses, fringe benefits, other direct cost, G&A, profit, etc) for each labor category illustrating how
the fully burden labor rate was derived.

(b)(4)

Attachment 1

Contract No. NNS10AA47C
Modification 09
8/27/10

Page 17 of 17



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

WD 05-2302 (Rev.-7) was first posted on www.wdol.gov on 06/02/2009

sk sk ok ok ook sk ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk kol sk sk sk stk sk sk sk sk skeoskoke sk sk sk skosioske sk ste st sk ksl ske sk ste stk sk sk sk sk stk sk sk sk stk ske s sk ste sk sk ok sk skoskok ok sk sk sk skokokok

sk ook ok ok ok

REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER |

ADMINISTRATION

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT | EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS

By direction of the Secretary of Labor | WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION

| WASHINGTON D.C. 20210

| Wage Determination No.: 2005-2302

Shirley F. Ebbesen  Division of | Revision No.: 7

Director Wage Determinations|  Date Of Revision: 05/26/2009

State: Mississippi

Area: Mississippi Counties of George, Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, Pearl River,

Stone

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing™*
OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE FOOTNOTE

01000 - Administrative Support And Clerical Occupations

01011 - Accounting Clerk I

01012 - Accounting Clerk II

01013 - Accounting Clerk III

01020 - Administrative Assistant

01040 - Court Reporter

01051 - Data Entry Operator |

01052 - Data Entry Operator II

01060 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle

01070 - Document Preparation Clerk

01090 - Duplicating Machine Operator
01111 - General Clerk [

01112 - General Clerk II

01113 - General Clerk III

01120 - Housing Referral Assistant

01141 - Messenger Courier

01191 - Order Clerk I

01192 - Order Clerk II

01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) [
01262 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) 11
01263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) 11
01270 - Production Control Clerk

Attachment 2

11.56
15.08
16.77
17.46
14.26
9.78
10.98
13.33
10.28
10.28
10.16
11.08
13.67
16.05
8.90
10.99
14.67
13.36
14.37
15.98
17.11

RATE

Page 1 of 13



01280 - Receptionist
01290 - Rental Clerk
01300 - Scheduler, Maintenance
01311 - Secretary [
01312 - Secretary II
01313 - Secretary 111
01320 - Service Order Dispatcher
01410 - Supply Technician
01420 - Survey Worker
01531 - Travel Clerk I
01532 - Travel Clerk I
01533 - Travel Clerk III
01611 - Word Processor I
01612 - Word Processor 11
01613 - Word Processor 111
05000 - Automotive Service Occupations
05005 - Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass
05010 - Automotive Electrician
05040 - Automotive Glass Installer
05070 - Automotive Worker
05110 - Mobile Equipment Servicer
05130 - Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
05160 - Motor Equipment Metal Worker
05190 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic
05220 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
05250 - Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker
05280 - Motor Vehicle Wrecker
05310 - Painter, Automotive
05340 - Radiator Repair Specialist
05370 - Tire Repairer
05400 - Transmission Repair Specialist
07000 - Food Preparation And Service Occupations
07010 - Baker
07041 - Cook I
07042 - Cook II
07070 - Dishwasher
07130 - Food Service Worker
07210 - Meat Cutter
07260 - Waiter/Waitress ,
09000 - Furniture Maintenance And Repair Occupations
09010 - Electrostatic Spray Painter
09040 - Furniture Handler
09080 - Furniture Refinisher
09090 - Furniture Refinisher Helper
09110 - Furniture Repairer, Minor
09130 - Upholsterer

Attachment 2

9.97
9.76
12.02
12.02
14.26
16.05
10.66
17.46
12.10
10.96
11.64
12.21
13.29
14.92
16.69

19.75
14.60
14.03
14.03
12.86
15.17
14.03
16.10
12.32
13.45
14.03
14.60
14.03
12.36
15.17

11.09
10.17
11.09
8.41
8.41
12.89
8.83

15.00

11.91
15.00
12.67
13.82
15.00

Contract No. NNS10AA47C

Page 2 of 13



11000 - General Services And Support Occupations
11030 - Cleaner, Vehicles
11060 - Elevator Operator
11090 - Gardener
11122 - Housekeeping Aide
11150 - Janitor
11210 - Laborer, Grounds Maintenance
11240 - Maid or Houseman
11260 - Pruner
11270 - Tractor Operator
11330 - Trail Maintenance Worker
11360 - Window Cleaner

12000 - Health Occupations
12010 - Ambulance Driver
12011 - Breath Alcohol Technician
12012 - Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
12015 - Certified Physical Therapist Assistant
12020 - Dental Assistant
12025 - Dental Hygienist
12030 - EKG Technician
12035 - Electroneurodiagnostic Technologist
12040 - Emergency Medical Technician
12071 - Licensed Practical Nurse 1
12072 - Licensed Practical Nurse II
12073 - Licensed Practical Nurse III
12100 - Medical Assistant
12130 - Medical Laboratory Technician
12160 - Medical Record Clerk
12190 - Medical Record Technician
12195 - Medical Transcriptionist
12210 - Nuclear Medicine Technologist
12221 - Nursing Assistant |
12222 - Nursing Assistant I1
12223 - Nursing Assistant 11
12224 - Nursing Assistant [V
12235 - Optical Dispenser
12236 - Optical Technician
12250 - Pharmacy Technician
12280 - Phlebotomist
12305 - Radiologic Technologist
12311 - Registered Nurse I
12312 - Registered Nurse I
12313 - Registered Nurse II, Specialist
12314 - Registered Nurse II1
12315 - Registered Nurse 111, Anesthetist
12316 - Registered Nurse [V

Attachment 2

Contract No. NNS10AA47C

8.41
8.41
10.71
9.00
9.42
9.30
7.94
8.55
10.52
9.30
9.93

13.21
14.24
16.64
16.64
12.40
22.31
21.69
21.69
13.21
12.79
14.31
15.96
11.27
13.84
11.36
12.93
12.50
30.24
9.31
9.89
11.70
13.13
14.24
11.65
12.42
12.98
20.95
20.26
24.77
24.77
28.32
29.98
35.94

Page 3 of 13



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

12317 - Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing) 17.73
13000 - Information And Arts Occupations
13011 - Exhibits Specialist I 16.72
13012 - Exhibits Specialist II 20.71
13013 - Exhibits Specialist 111 25.61
13041 - Illustrator I 16.72
13042 - Ilustrator 11 20.71
13043 - [lustrator III 25.61
13047 - Librarian 22.94
13050 - Library Aide/Clerk 8.88
13054 - Library Information Technology Systems 20.71
Administrator
13058 - Library Technician 11.62
13061 - Media Specialist I 14.80
13062 - Media Specialist 11 16.72
13063 - Media Specialist ITI 18.64
13071 - Photographer I 12.43
13072 - Photographer 11 14.04
13073 - Photographer 111 17.23
13074 - Photographer IV 21.74
13075 - Photographer V 25.50
13110 - Video Teleconference Technician 14.62
14000 - Information Technology Occupations
14041 - Computer Operator [ 13.84
14042 - Computer Operator 11 15.68
14043 - Computer Operator III 18.30
14044 - Computer Operator [V 19.47
14045 - Computer Operator V 21.50
14071 - Computer Programmer [ (see 1) 18.57
14072 - Computer Programmer 1 (see 1) 23.00
14073 - Computer Programmer 11 (see 1)
14074 - Computer Programmer [V (see 1)
14101 - Computer Systems Analyst [ (seel)  26.67
14102 - Computer Systems Analyst I1 (see 1)
14103 - Computer Systems Analyst I1I (see 1)
14150 - Peripheral Equipment Operator 13.84
14160 - Personal Computer Support Technician 19.47

15000 - Instructional Occupations
15010 - Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated) 26.67

15020 - Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated) 30.93

15030 - Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot) 36.49
15050 - Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor 26.67
15060 - Educational Technologist 28.28
15070 - Flight Instructor (Pilot) 36.49
15080 - Graphic Artist 19.07
15090 - Technical Instructor 18.41

Attachment 2 Page 4 of 13



15095 - Technical Instructor/Course Developer
15110 - Test Proctor
15120 - Tutor

Contract No. NNS10AA47C

22.52
14.86
14.86

16000 - Laundry, Dry-Cleaning, Pressing And Related Occupations

16010 - Assembler
16030 - Counter Attendant
16040 - Dry Cleaner
16070 - Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
16090 - Presser, Hand
16110 - Presser, Machine, Drycleaning
16130 - Presser, Machine, Shirts
16160 - Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry
16190 - Sewing Machine Operator
16220 - Tailor
16250 - Washer, Machine
19000 - Machine Tool Operation And Repair Occupations
19010 - Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)
19040 - Tool And Die Maker
21000 - Materials Handling And Packing Occupations
21020 - Forklift Operator
21030 - Material Coordinator
21040 - Material Expediter
21050 - Material Handling Laborer
21071 - Order Filler
21080 - Production Line Worker (Food Processing)
21110 - Shipping Packer
21130 - Shipping/Receiving Clerk
21140 - Store Worker [
21150 - Stock Clerk
21210 - Tools And Parts Attendant
21410 - Warehouse Specialist
23000 - Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations
23010 - Aerospace Structural Welder
23021 - Aircraft Mechanic |
23022 - Aircraft Mechanic 11
23023 - Aircraft Mechanic 111
23040 - Aircraft Mechanic Helper
23050 - Aircraft, Painter
23060 - Aircraft Servicer
23080 - Aircraft Worker
23110 - Appliance Mechanic
23120 - Bicycle Repairer
23125 - Cable Splicer
23130 - Carpenter, Maintenance
23140 - Carpet Layer
23160 - Electrician, Maintenance

Attachment 2

8.44
8.44
9.76
8.44
8.44
8.44
8.44
8.44
10.36

10.96

8.81

17.49
19.77

12.81
17.11
17.11
10.38
10.73
12.81
12.34
12.34
13.17
15.52
12.81
12.81

22.80
21.70
22.80
23.93
17.63
20.55
19.25
20.09
17.49
12.36
22.28
15.40
14.60
18.63

Page 5 of 13



23181 - Electronics Technician Maintenance [
23182 - Electronics Technician Maintenance I1
23183 - Electronics Technician Maintenance 11
23260 - Fabric Worker

23290 - Fire Alarm System Mechanic

23310 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer

23311 - Fuel Distribution System Mechanic
23312 - Fuel Distribution System Operator
23370 - General Maintenance Worker

23380 - Ground Support Equipment Mechanic
23381 - Ground Support Equipment Servicer
23382 - Ground Support Equipment Worker
23391 - Gunsmith I

23392 - Gunsmith II

23393 - Gunsmith III

23410 - Heating, Ventilation And Air-Conditioning
Mechanic

23411 - Heating, Ventilation And Air Contditioning
Mechanic (Research Facility)

23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic

23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator

23460 - Instrument Mechanic

23465 - Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic

23470 - Laborer

23510 - Locksmith

23530 - Machinery Maintenance Mechanic
23550 - Machinist, Maintenance

23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper

23591 - Metrology Technician I

23592 - Metrology Technician II

23593 - Metrology Technician II1

23640 - Millwright

23710 - Office Appliance Repairer

23760 - Painter, Maintenance

23790 - Pipefitter, Maintenance

23810 - Plumber, Maintenance

23820 - Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic
23850 - Rigger

23870 - Scale Mechanic

23890 - Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance
23910 - Small Engine Mechanic

23931 - Telecommunications Mechanic I
23932 - Telecommunications Mechanic II
23950 - Telephone Lineman

23960 - Welder, Combination, Maintenance
23965 - Well Driller

Attachment 2

Contract No. NNS10AA47C

20.63
21.40
22.14
16.19
19.33
15.52
18.10
15.52
13.96
21.70
19.25
20.09
15.52
16.86
18.10
15.84

16.05

17.47
15.09
18.10
17.49
10.38
16.05
19.11
17.57
13.84
18.10
18.72
19.26
19.82
16.13
14.52
18.47
17.40
18.10
18.10
16.86
16.61
13.96
20.00
23.08
18.82
17.57
18.10

Page 6 of 13



23970 - Woodcraft Worker
23980 - Woodworker
24000 - Personal Needs Occupations
24570 - Child Care Attendant
24580 - Child Care Center Clerk
24610 - Chore Aide
24620 - Family Readiness And Support Services
Coordinator
24630 - Homemaker
25000 - Plant And System Operations Occupations
25010 - Boiler Tender
25040 - Sewage Plant Operator
25070 - Stationary Engineer
25190 - Ventilation Equipment Tender
25210 - Water Treatment Plant Operator
27000 - Protective Service Occupations
27004 - Alarm Monitor
27007 - Baggage Inspector
27008 - Corrections Officer
27010 - Court Security Officer
27030 - Detection Dog Handler
27040 - Detention Officer
27070 - Firefighter
27101 - Guard 1
27102 - Guard II
27131 - Police Officer I
27132 - Police Officer II
28000 - Recreation Occupations
28041 - Carnival Equipment Operator
28042 - Carnival Equipment Repairer
28043 - Carnival Equpment Worker
28210 - Gate Attendant/Gate Tender
28310 - Lifeguard
28350 - Park Attendant (Aide)
28510 - Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendant
28515 - Recreation Specialist
28630 - Sports Official
28690 - Swimming Pool Operator
29000 - Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services
29010 - Blocker And Bracer
29020 - Hatch Tender
29030 - Line Handler
29041 - Stevedore |
29042 - Stevedore 11
30000 - Technical Occupations

Contract No. NNS10AA47C

18.10
15.52

7.52
9.95
9.10

13.07

11.08

18.70
14.66
18.70
14.64
14.52

12.35
9.48
11.96
14.16
14.52
12.79
15.82
9.48
13.98
14.75
16.36

10.73
12.29
9.25

12.73
11.34
14.24
10.39
16.21
11.34
16.25

16.99
16.37
16.37
16.28
17.65

30010 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (HFO) (see 2) 33.96

Attachment 2

Page 7 of 13



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

30011 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (HFO) (see 2) 23.42
30012 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (HFO) (see 2) 25.79

30021 - Archeological Technician I 16.28
30022 - Archeological Technician II 18.25
30023 - Archeological Technician 111 22.56
30030 - Cartographic Technician 24.35
30040 - Civil Engineering Technician 16.69
30061 - Drafter/CAD Operator I 16.94
30062 - Drafter/CAD Operator I 20.60
30063 - Drafter/CAD Operator 111 21.32
30064 - Drafter/CAD Operator IV 26.24
30081 - Engineering Technician I 14.77
30082 - Engineering Technician 11 16.58
30083 - Engineering Technician I 18.58
30084 - Engineering Technician IV 22.98
30085 - Engineering Technician V 28.80
30086 - Engineering Technician VI 34.01
30090 - Environmental Technician 23.70
30210 - Laboratory Technician 18.70
30240 - Mathematical Technician 22.84
30361 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant | 15.10
30362 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant Il 18.71
30363 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant 111 22.89
30364 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV 27.69
30390 - Photo-Optics Technician 22.84
30461 - Technical Writer [ 22.28
30462 - Technical Writer II 27.26
30463 - Technical Writer 111 32.98
30491 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I 21.58
30492 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician 11 26.11
30493 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III 31.30
30494 - Unexploded (UXO) Safety Escort 21.58
30495 - Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 21.58

30620 - Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air Or (see 2) 20.56
Surface Programs

30621 - Weather Observer, Senior (see 2) 22.84
31000 - Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
31020 - Bus Aide 8.72
31030 - Bus Driver 13.56
31043 - Driver Courier 10.74
31260 - Parking and Lot Attendant 7.47
31290 - Shuttle Bus Driver 11.24
31310 - Taxi Driver 9.99
31361 - Truckdriver, Light 11.24
31362 - Truckdriver, Medium 15.35
31363 - Truckdriver, Heavy 15.21

Attachment 2 Page 8 of 13



31364 - Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer
99000 - Miscellaneous Occupations

99030 - Cashier

99050 - Desk Clerk

99095 - Embalmer

99251 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker I

99252 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker II

99310 - Mortician

99410 - Pest Controller

99510 - Photofinishing Worker

99710 - Recycling Laborer

99711 - Recycling Specialist

99730 - Refuse Collector

99810 - Sales Clerk

99820 - School Crossing Guard

99830 - Survey Party Chief

99831 - Surveying Aide

99832 - Surveying Technician

99840 - Vending Machine Attendant

99841 - Vending Machine Repairer

99842 - Vending Machine Repairer Helper

15.21

7.57
9.14
21.58
11.21
11.53
21.58
12.79
11.34
14.77
16.34
13.46
11.00
13.99
13.63
9.02
12.38
12.35
14.04
12.35

Contract No. NNS10AA47C

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension
plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans.

Minimum employer contributions costing an average of $3.35 per hour computed on the
basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 1 week paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or
successor; 2 weeks after 2 years; 3 weeks after 5 years; and 4 weeks after 15 years.
Length of service includes the whole span of continuous service with the present
contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in
the performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year, New Year's Day, Martin Luther
King Jr's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off with pay in
accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4174)

Attachment 2

Page 9 of 13



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE NUMBERED FOOTNOTES IN PARENTHESES
RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING:

1) Under the SCA at section 8(b), this wage determination does not apply to any
employee who individually qualifies as a bona fide executive, administrative, or
professional employee as defined in 29 C.F.R. Part 541. Because most Computer

System Analysts and Computer Programmers who are compensated at a rate not less than
$27.63 (or on a salary or fee basis at a rate not less than $455 per week) an hour

would likely qualify as exempt computer professionals, (29 C.F.R. 541.400) wage

rates may not be listed on this wage determination for all occupations within those

job families. In addition, because this wage determination may not list a wage rate

for some or all occupations within those job families if the survey data indicates

that the prevailing wage rate for the occupation equals or exceeds $27.63 per hour
conformances may be necessary for certain nonexempt employees. For example, if an
individual employee is nonexempt but nevertheless performs duties within the scope

of one of the Computer Systems Analyst or Computer Programmer occupations for which
this wage determination does not specify an SCA wage rate, then the wage rate for

that employee must be conformed in accordance with the conformance procedures
described in the conformance note included on this wage determination.

Additionally, because job titles vary widely and change quickly in the computer
industry, job titles are not determinative of the application of the computer
professional exemption. Therefore, the exemption applies only to computer employees
who satisfy the compensation requirements and whose primary duty consists of:

(1) The application of systems analysis techniques and procedures, including
consulting with users, to determine hardware, software or system functional
specifications;

(2) The design, development, documentation, analysis, creation, testing or
modification of computer systems or programs, including prototypes, based on and
related to user or system design specifications;

(3) The design, documentation, testing, creation or modification of computer
programs related to machine operating systems; or

(4) A combination of the aforementioned duties, the performance of which
requires the same level of skills. (29 C.F.R. 541.400).

2) AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY &
SUNDAY PAY: Ifyou

work at night as part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential

and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am.
If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your

regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday
premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered

Attachment 2 Page 10 of 13



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

overtime work).

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees

employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or

in close proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This

includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive

ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder

and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or explosives.
Demilitarization, modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations

on sensitive ordnance, explosives and incendiary materials. All operations

involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges.

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity to
ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials
which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor burns and the

like; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used.
All operations involving, unloading, storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive, and
incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These differentials
are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract
(either by the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or
local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by

laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the
following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual
cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made
the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors subject to

this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining
agreement providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary
affirmative proof as to the actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning
and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). However, in
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear"
materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do
not require any special treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms

Attachment 2 Page 11 of 13



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the work,
there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the

"Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations", Fifth Edition, April 2006,

unless otherwise indicated. Copies of the Directory are available on the Internet. A
links to the Directory may be found on the WHD home page at http://www.dol.
gov/esa/whd/ or through the Wage Determinations On-Line (WDOL) Web site at
http://wdol.gov/.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE
RATE {Standard Form
1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is
not listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to
be performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage
determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished the
fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by
the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es)
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall
be retroactive to the commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
should be prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order
proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each
proposed classification(s), job description(s), and rationale for proposed wage
rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees
performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report

Attachment 2 Page 12 0of 13



Contract No. NNS10AA47C

of the action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the Wage
and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or
notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to process
the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.
6) The contractor informs the atfected employees.
Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations" (the Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in the
wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination.
Conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications listed in the wage determination.

Attachment 2 Page 13 of 13



NNS10AA47C
Modification 008
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

{End of Clause)



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000010 2 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) ) D (E) (F)

64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62010D/5732

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/5732/1/2 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62010D/5732

Amount changed from $145,000.00 to $143,800.00
Percent changed from 4.08288 to 3.98554

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/739788.38.09/000/2540/64
/CASX22009D/6181

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/739788.38.09/000/2540
/64/CASX22008D/6181I/1/2 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/739788.38.09/000/2540/64
/CASX22009D/6181

Amount changed from $76,000.00 to $69,883.72
Percent changed from 2.14 to 1.93689

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/5732/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $7,316.28

Percent: .20278

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.05.05/00
0/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/2/3
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCQ00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMRER: 4
Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE ~ OF
NNS10AA47C/000010 3 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C)  KD) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.01.08.09.02/000/2
540/64/CASX22010D/361N
Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.01.08.09.02/00
0/2540/64/CASX22010D/361N/1/2 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.01.08.09.02/000/2
540/64/CASX22010D/361N

Amount changed from $10,000.00 to $3,000.00
Percent changed from .97096 to .30032

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.05.05/00
0/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/1/44
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $7,000.00

Percent: .70074

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 38529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 4
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (f applicable)
000011 See Block 16C See Schedule
6 ISSUED BY CODE |ggc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than Jtem &) CODE {SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Cffice of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center M$ 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne., steel, county, State and 2IP Code) (x) |9 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONRCVIA RD SB. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
HONTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% |19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NNS10RAR47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  550v8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010

1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in flem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [TJis extended, [ Jis not extended.
Offars must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date pecified in the itation or as by ane of the following : {a) By plefing

ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowlsdging recsipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c} By
separate fetter or telagram which includes a referernce to the soficitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendsment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or tetter, provided each telegram or ielter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is receivad prior to the opening hour and date spacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $827,924.47
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN {TEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABQVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offica,
appropiiation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREENENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURBUANT TO AUTHORITY QF:

D, CTHER (Specify fype of moditication and authonty)

X Bilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. WAPORTANT: Contractor is not, {X}is required to sign this and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secfion headings, inciuding soficitatonieontract subject matter whore feasile.)

See page two for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Spaces Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, aif terms and conditions of the document referanced in item DA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remaing unchanged and in full force and effect.

‘[SAAAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnf) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type orprint}
H ' 1
- o i ‘
; 1Y Tema WE } i \ MARVIN L. HORNE

15]&\?9{?\{7RACWR{OFFERQ‘§ /ffi 15C. DATE SIGNED 158, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
LA~ M = C‘? e
L 19710 9-18 12

{Signature of person autherized fo sign) (Signature of Contracting Cfficer}
NEN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescrived by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 011
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200358277, 4200358405,
4200358040, 4200358084, 420035 8340), complete a zero adjustment (document 236) and to de-
obligate (document 284). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
. Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

~ CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
| Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $1,437,659.22
This Action  (add) $§ o0 $ 750,504.50
(de-obligate) -$ 7.996.18
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,180,167.54
* ok kK
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0

This Action $0 $0




NNS10AA47C
Modification 011
Page 3 of4
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $758,048.58
This Action $ 85.416.11
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $843,464.69
ok ko

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.023,632 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUND
gDate: TBD ‘Amounts: TBD

i
i

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 04, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government




NNS10AA47C
Modification 011
Page 4 of 4
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT IO CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ’ 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000012

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicabile)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

88C

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center M5 39529-5000

CODE [ggc

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6)
- [

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Cffice of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6G00

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., sireet, county, State and ZIP Code

JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSYILLE AL 35806-3505

0]

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

« | 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER MNO.
NNS10AR47C

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 73)
04/13/2010

CODE  550vg . ;chxuw CODE
) 1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO Amﬁmmm

TTATION

{73 Tha above numbsred solicitation s amended 28 setforih in tem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

{Jis extended, [ }is not extended.

Offers must acknowiedge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By cempleting

ttems 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b 8y acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By

separale letter ar telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment nurmbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIRPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram cr istter, provided each telegram of letter makes reference
ta the soficitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)
See Schedule

Net

Decrease: ~$8,000.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRISED IN (TEM 14,

CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authodty) THE

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dale, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREENENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

O OTHER [Spécify type of modiication and authonty)

X Bilateral -~ NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Pixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor s not,

[&}is required to sign this document and retum 1

cepies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sestion headn
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Sternmis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Uusa

FOB: Destination

, ncluding solici

ontract subject matter where feasible )

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the docurment raferenced in ltem 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in il force and effect

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGRER {Type or printy

Atumn Sellars - President—

TSigrdture of person autharized fo S

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
MARVIN L. HORNE
| 15C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UNITED STATEIQF AMER] [ 16C. DATE SIGNED
- T i [ j" ~ -15- /70
! "/i] / /\‘y l(‘j (Signature f Contracting Oicer) 9 / 5

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

i
STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83})
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFRY 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 012
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to de-obligate (document 290). All other terms and conditions
remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 30
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,180,167.57
This Action __(de-obligate) § o0 -$  8.000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,172,167.57
ok ok Tk x
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 012

Page 3 of4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $843,464.69
This Action
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $843,464.69
ok k ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.015.632.26 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

;SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
;f)ate: TBD %Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding,

(e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 04, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will




NNS10AA47C
Modification 012
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(&) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 1 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000013 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE SSC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 ’ Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code} (x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

< 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47TC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [isextended, {}is not extended.
Offers must acknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methads: {a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby |
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) Net Increase: $95,058.21
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO.IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Bilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [T}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TiTLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES Of AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
ALQ::f:aZiA}’
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer) ?" z , "'I 0
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravious edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 013
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR4200358942 & PR 4200359118).

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action 50 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,172,167.57
This Action __ (de-obligate) $§ 0 $ 43.058.21
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,215,225.78
k% * %
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) $0 $0
This Action $0 $0

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 013

Page 3 0f4

CLIN 003 (Travel) is hereby deleted and shall become a part of CLIN 002 (NASA Direct). This change is
due to ease the funding requirement. The contractor shall invoice for travel separately.

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $843,464.69
This Action $ 52.000.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69
Kok ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3,110,690.47 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

i

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD ;fAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 10, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will




NNS10AA47C
Modification 013
Page 4 of 4
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(11)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If; solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ] 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000014 See Block 16C 4200359397
6. ISSUED BY CODE |g5C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE ls sC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53078 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

] The above numbered salicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date spedified for receipt of Offers lisextended, [ is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN' REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or fetter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, {lis required to sign this document and return _________0__ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zeroc dollar adjustment (Zero #320, PR# 4200359397.)
All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Other Administrative Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,608,043.21

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

MARVIN L. HORNE

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES : A%A ICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
c % 9 . Z z P (
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Sigr ol Officery™
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10AAR47C/000014 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(p) (B) (cy o (E) (F)

64PR00/6100.2540/FC000000/750271.09.01.09.02.0/3/0
00/2540/64/EXCX22010D/734A
Account code changed from
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22010D/734A/1/2 to
64PA00/6100.2540/FC000000/750271.09.01.09.02.0/3/0
00/2540/64/EXCX22010D/734A

Amount changed from $500,000.00 to $495,075.36
Percent changed from 13.85793 to 13.72144

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.05.15.05.0/
9.01/000/2540/64/EXPX22010D/234A/1/2
Cost Center 64PAQOQ

GI Account ©100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $4,451.54

Percent: .12338

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/604746.02.22.07.01.0/
1.09/000/2540/64/EXPX22010D/234A/2/3
Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $473.10

Percent: .01311

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 l 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

000015 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

8. ISSUED BY CODE 33C

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6) CODE ESC

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 339529-6000

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (%) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
04/13/2010

CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE

1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tis extended. [ Tlis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: o (c)-By.

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ¥f by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference.
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase:
See Schedule

$77,325.82

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A. .

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORTTY OF-

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [[is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information. -

Delivery Location Code: S3C
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATEF ORAMERICA

P

{Signature of Qantracling Officer)

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusabie

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

7-29-p\



NNS10AA47C
Modification 015
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR4200359707 & PR 4200359717).

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 ‘ $0
This Action $0 L $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,215,225.78
This Action § 0 $§ 77.325.82
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,292,551.60
ook ok %
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69
This Action $0

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69

% 3k ok ok ok



NNS10AA47C
Modification 015
Page 3 of 4

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.188.,016.29 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is

ggSCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
;fDate: TBD Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
T,ermination,er,.Convenience,oﬂthe@ovemmentclause@f-this%eﬁfraet;"'thefom%amomn'payabte """""" '
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 16, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract




NNS10AA47C
Modification 015
Page 4 of 4
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this

Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ] 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000016 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200359792

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

8. 1SSUED BY CODE |gac

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE ESC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

(% 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
NNS10AR47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010

CODE  55cv8

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATI6N§

{7} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jisextended, [T]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy.of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFEER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

Net Increase: $233,255.34

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 76 AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not. []is required to sign this document and retum o] copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

e

(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer) ? - Z- 9 - / =
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 016
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR4200359792). All other terms and
conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,292.551.60
This Action $§ 0 $ 233.255.34
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,525,806.94
ok k k%
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69
This Action $0

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69

Fokokkok



NNS10AA47C
Modification 016
Page 3 0f4
1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar

1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.421.271.63 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

§SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
fDate: TBD 'Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until January 2, 2011,

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)( 1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) I, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract



NNS10AA47C
Modification 016
Page 4 of 4
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination

for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

() The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this

Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1] 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. {If applicable}
000017 See Block 16C
8. ISSUED BY CODE {550 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If cther than item 6} CODE IS ac
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-8000 Stennis Space Center MS 38529-6000
3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR Vo, street, courty, State and ZIP Cede} (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98 DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AAR47TC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
TOBE 5acvs FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
: I THIS TTEM ORLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLITITATIONS
{1 Tte above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {Jis extended,  [_jis not exiended.
Gfers must acknowledqe recsipt of this amendiient prior to'the hour and date sp iy the soficitationr or s amended; by one-of th ing methods: {(a) By pleting
itemms 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment, (b} 8y ac! ging receipt of this vt an each copy of the offer submitted; or () By

saparate felter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the and 1t numb FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
viriue of this amendmant you desire to change.an offer aiready submiltad, such change may be mada by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or fefter makes reference
fo the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior io the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS iSSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. 1N [TEM 10A,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

IS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

B OTHER {Speciy fipe of mocication and aulhoriy)

X Bilateral - PAR 52.212-4Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Items (Mar 2009)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor {Tis not, IX]is required to sign this document and returmn 1 copies to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATICN (Organized by UCF section i i icitati subject matter where feasible.}

See Page 2 for detailed information.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as neretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and sffect.

TEA, NAME AND THLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 164 NAME AND TITLE GF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)
g
/ ; < \ f} . .
el N . MARVIN L. HCRN
Aotu x))@/} Gy fesident A ORNE
158. CENTRAGT OR

15C. DATE SIGNED 1868 UNITED STAT;S OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Al 2 Aelln o 9[30/10O| = W%(;m : 7-30-/0

TSignature of per s suifiorired o sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

Previcus ediion unusabla
FAR (48 CFR} 53.243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 017
Page 2 of 2

1. This purpose of this modification incorporates FAR Clause 52.232-19, Availability of Funds
for the Next Fiscal Year in full text:

Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year (Apr 1984)

Funds are not presently available for performance under this contract beyond September 30,
2010. The Government’s obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date is
contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes
can be made. No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise for
performance under this contract beyond September 30, 2010, until funds are made available to
the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of availability,
to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer.

(End of Clause)

The above clause only applies to the following WBS which has outstanding work that calculates

to $11,970.40.
WBS:

536136.09.01.02
736466.01.08.09.02
736466.01.10.09
736466.03.01.09
736466.05.01.09
736466.06.04.09
821001.09.01.01
821001.09.01.02
821001.09.01.03
821001.09.01.05
821001.09.01.06
821001.09.01.07

2. Contractor's Statement of Release: In consideration of the modification agreed to herein of
the changes noted in item 1 above, the Contractor hereby releases the government from any
further liability under this contract for any equitable adjustment attributable to such facts or
circumstances giving rise to the contract changes set forth herein.

3. All other terms and conditions remain the same.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ] 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
000018 See Block 16C 4200360705

8. ISSUED BY cobe 58C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltern 6) CODE [SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZiP Code] (%) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  rgryg ]FAC!LITYCODE 04/13/2010

‘ 11 THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[T} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended. [ Jis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ttems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIEIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by

- virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $71 , 897.00

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

JCHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral ~ NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not. [T}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page two for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
18A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16C. DATE SIGNED

- 4
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Céntracting Officer) /ﬂ - ﬂ s - /
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 018
Page 2 0f 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR4200360705). This contract
modification supersedes the letter “Notice to Contractors: FY 2011 CR Funding Availability for
Severable Activity”, date September 30, 2010. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,525,806.94
This Action $§ 0 $ 71.897.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,597,703.94
%k *k %
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69
This Action $0

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69



NNS10AA47C
Modification 018

Page 3 of 4
Kk Kok ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.493.168.63 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
gDate: TBD EAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until January 7, 2011.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted



NNS10AA47C
Modification 018
Page 4 of 4
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1] 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000019 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE |gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE ] 350
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE 55CY8§ FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{_1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [_Jis extended, [ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase: $321,168.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. B

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 70O AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTRHER {Specify Type of modiication and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, [Jis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #11 & #15, PR#
4200362156 & 4200362571) and funding (PR# 4200362306, 4200362145, & 4200362241.)

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Other Administrative Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $4,137,977.57

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $321,168.00

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $3,814,336.63
Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Gerald Norris

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

M M h— /O~ 2/ ~/ 0
(Signature of person authorized to sign) I

(Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070

Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF D AENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000019 5

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

TEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY|UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) ((SH RN (¢3) (E) (F)

$2,963,234.27 to $3,205,234.27

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2
Total Amount changed

from $3,608,043.21 to $3,528,875.21
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$242,000.00

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$2,362,412.55 to $2,604,412.55

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $3,608,043.21 to $3,528,875.21

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/804911.02.09.9008.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64PAQQ

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $200,000.00

Percent: 5.54317

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/956635.09.06.07.05.1/
7/0OO/2540/64—956635/EXCXO2006D/538A/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $42,000.00

Percent: 1.16407

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/432938.08.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $5,000.00

Percent: .13858

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR)} 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOELAENT BEING CONTINUED %%%g AGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000019 3

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

TEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) o) (E) (F)

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.08.09.02/00
0/2540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $17,543.00

Percent: .48622

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.08/000/2540
/64/CECX62010D/573%2

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.08/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/5732/3/4 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.08/000/2540
/64/CECX62010D/573%2

Amount changed from $60,000.00 to $37,457.00
Percent changed from 1.66295 to 1.03815

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

Total Amount changed

from $529,934.36 to $609,102.36

Obligated Amount for this modification: $79,168.00

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $529,934.36 to $609,102.36

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8995.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $14,582.00

Percent: 2.75166

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOG. WENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000019 4

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (S I () (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8995.ll/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BRA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $30,168.00

Percent: 4.95286

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8818.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $16,000.00

Percent: 2.62682

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8999.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/3/4
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $8,000.00

Percent: 1.31341

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8931.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/4/5

Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000Q0Q

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF Di ENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000019 5

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
() (B) (cy D) (E) (F)

Quantity: 0

Amount: $25,000.00
Percent: 4.1044
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
©4BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8609.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP
Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8609.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/1/2 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8609.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $85,400.00 to $70,818.00
Percent changed from 32.47067 to 13.36354

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)
000020 See Block 16C
6. 1SSUED BY CODE |g5¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE [SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., sireet, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

)]

JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10aA47C

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 58CY8 . ’FACIL!TY CODE 04/13/2010
' ﬁmﬁmmﬁmm

[]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftern 14. . The hour and date specifisd for receipt of Offers [Jis extended, [“}is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
fems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment an sach copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by teleg or letter, provided each telegram or letter makas reference
ta the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (1 required)
See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1§ MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropiation date, efc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

. OTHER (Specify lype of modication and suThonty)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989 )
E, IMPORTANT: Contractor Misnot, [Jisrequired to sign this document and retum ________________Q__. copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible,)
LIST OF CHANGES:

See page 2 for detailed information.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Tywe or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTORIOFFERGR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATEQ OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
, = b P
{Signature of person authorized fo sigry) %s:’gnaru‘w df Contracting Officer] / a - Z f - / '~
NSN 7540-01-152.8070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR} 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 020
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to correct the incremental funded amount between CLIN 002
and 004 and update the summary page to include the incremental funding from Modification 19,

1. CLIN 002 and 004 funding amount are hereby revised to reflect the information below.
The funding amount was misinterpreted and has been corrected. The total contract
funding amount stayed the same.

2. Modification 19 added incremental funds to the contract; however the summary page was
not included identifying the breakdown of funds.

3. The clause 1852.232-77 (Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contracts) has been updated to
reflect the funds added for modification 19.

4. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,597,703.94
This Action |
CLIN 002 reallocation to CLIN 004 -$235,291.39
Modification .19 addition $ 0 $ 242.000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,604,512.55
* ok *h
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$30,000 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.



NNS10AA47C

Modification 020
Page 3 of4
CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)
CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $895,464.69
This Action
CLIN 002 reallocation to CLIN 004 $235,291.39
Modification 19 addition $ 0 $79.168.00
NEW TOTAL , $1,391,461.25 $1,209,924.08
‘ # ok ¥ %k

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
- 1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of §3:814.336:43 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
-allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

]
SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
EDate: TBD %Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(cX(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until January 30, 2011

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,




NNS10AA47C
Modification 020
Page 4 of 4
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause,
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT T LONTRACT™® cooe PAGE GF PAGES

1| 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO, (f applicabia)
000021 See Block 16C
8 8sUED BY CODE | gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (# ather than ftem 6] CODE ESSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center HASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 2514 Bullding 1100 Room 25iH
Stennis Space Center MS 3952%-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTUR (o, steet, coundy, Stofs s ZiP Cade) {x) |9 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MCONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 353806-35(5
« |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10A8A47TC
. ) 1B, DATED (SEE 1TEM 13)
COBE 5scyg FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
{71 The sbove - 8 as set fortfin Hem 4. The hour aruf date specified for receipt of Cfers s . {Tlisnot
%mmmmmmmmmmwmmmmspmedmmsom&nofasmnﬁed by one of the 1] > {8) By plating
items 8 and 15, and ratuming copies of the (o) By ging receipt of ttus amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (o) By
tetter v which i 5 to the solicitation and : FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND QATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i¥by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alrsady submitted, such change may be made by telegram of fetter, e each telegram or letter malces reference
1o the solictation and 2us amendment, and is received prior 1o the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (1 required)
See Schedule
3. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MUDIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRISED 19 ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | 5 Egg ECRHSE% %%%ER I$ ISSUED PURSUANT TO! (Specily authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIDRDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAMGES (such as changes in paying office.
appropriation date, eic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 1E30).

WENTAL BGHE TS ENTERED W10 PURSUANT T8 AUTHORITY OF
e FAR 52.212-4Contract Terms end Conditions ~ Commercial Items {Mar 20089

D CTHER (55657 1758 o moaeaiion 5id shorty;

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor {Tisnot.  [X]is required (o sign this document aod return 1 copies 10 the issuing office.
14. BESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF seciion g3, inchuding SORCH subject matter whare Rasitie)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Except as provided nerein, al temis and ¢ } ofthe 0 Hem BA of 104, as heretcfore changed, remaing unchanged and in full lorcs and sfiect,
154, NAME ANDG TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt) oA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prnt}
?’j”{fﬁf{f (}wj/g,«g’ MARVIN L. HORNE
15& CWQTW@OR { j, 150, DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 180, DATE SIGNED
i/ s » —_
!Z f; ,{ /ff[ ofim P ; A / / / % ;‘/7{ /
{7 (Signatice of porsor: sifborizad to siep 713 f/{'} Sigraturs of Contracing Ofcer) // 0’ / o

NN 7540-01-152-8070 STANUARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravious edition unusabls Presenbed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR} 53.243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 021
Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to 1) correct the incremental funded amount on CLIN 002,
2) add the indirect travel activities, 3) update CLIN 002 invoice amount, and 4) update the travel
NTE amount.

1. CLIN 002 funding amount are hereby revised to reflect the information below. The
funding amount was calculated incorrectly (off by $100) on modification 20 and has been
corrected. The total contract funding amount stayed the same.

2. Indirect travel has been added to cover the travel identified below.

3. CLIN 002 contract value is unchanged as it includes $30K for travel. However, the
monthly invoice amount will increase from $298,170.27 to 301,384.55 (details below) to
pay for indirect travel. A

4. The travel NTE value is reduced by $19,285.70, which was determined indirect and will
be invoiced monthly. The travel NTE identification section was also renamed to NASA
Direct Travel NTE. This is the contract value allowed for NASA direct travel. NASA
direct travel invoices shall be separate from traditional invoice. The NASA direct travel
invoice shall identify the requesting organization, the travel activity, the authorization
and detailed cost information.

5. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

The contractor shall attend the below activities which are considered indirect travel in order to
maintain proficiency, currency, and to be recognized. The contractor shall provide sufficient
personal in order to actively participate in the activities.

ESRI - Environmental Systems Research Institute

NCSLI - National Conference of Standards Laboratories International
MSC - Measurement Science Conference

MCWG - Measurement Conference Working Group

VPPPA - Voluntary Protection Programs Participants' Association
Space Flight Awareness attendees (3)

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 50

NEW TOTAL $0 $0



NNS10AA47C

Modification 021
Page 3 of 5
CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,604,512.55
This Action
CLIN 002 math correction from MOD 20 -$100.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,604,412.55
*xk * k%
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action 1 $30,000.00 $0.00
Indirect travel $19.285.70 $0
NEW TOTAL ; $10,714.30 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

The revised monthly invoice amount is hereby changed from $298,170.27 to $301,384.55 starting
November 1, 2010. This change includes the indirect travel divide by 6 months (time remaining in base
year).

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,209,924.08
This Action $ 0 $0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,209,924.08
ETET

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.814.336.63 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be



NNS10AA47C
Modification 021
Page 4 of 5
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
fDate: TBD gAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until January 30, 2011,

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (¢)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to



NNS10AA47C
Modification 021
Page 5 of 5
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 l 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000022 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE 3SSsC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE [SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZiP Code} 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9}

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

5 |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10RA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
04/13/2010

CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended. [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compieting
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram.or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase:
See Schedule

$43,600.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, [Tlis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
See page two for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, ali terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem GA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

H-12-r0

168. UNITED STATES OF %/
e -

{Signature of Conh’acn‘ng Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 022
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund and to complete a zero in accordance
with document 27. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 ‘ $0
This Action $0 " $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SER_VICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,604,412.55
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,604,412.55
* k% k%
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$10,714.30 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,209,924.08
This Action
$0 $ 43.600.00

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,253,524.08



NNS10AA47C
Modification 022
Page 3 of 4

* % %k ok ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.857.936.63 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

éf)'ate: ™D : ;A}hbunts? TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until February 03, 2011,

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract,

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it. '
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted




NNS10AA47C
Modification 022
Page 4 of 4
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENTOFSOUCWANOMMODFWAWONOFCONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 [ 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000023

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5 PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

SS8C

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE ESC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State and ZIP Code)

JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

% |19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE

04/13/2010
71 THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES 70 AMENDMENT S OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered sclicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

[lisextended. [ Jis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a} By completing

Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [if required)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$97,161.26

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED iN ITEM 14,

CHECK ONE
ORDER NO. |

A THIS CHANGE O'!'RE?AEEO;\S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
I .

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUT

THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
HORITY OF FAR 43 .103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 7O AUTHORITY OF;

D. OTHER {Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [Jis required to sign this document and retumn 0 copies to the issuing office.

LIST OF CHANGES

See page 2 for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 uUsa

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign}

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMER]

/

16C. DATE SIGNED

)2/16/ 70

{Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 023
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund. All other terms and conditions remain
the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $2,604,412.55
This Action $0 $37.304.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $2,641,716.55
* %k k%
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$10,714.30 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,253,524.08
This Action $0 $59.857.26
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,313,381.34

#ookokokok



NNS10AA47C
Modification 023
Page 3 of 4
1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar

1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 004, the sum of $3.955.097.89 is presently available for
payment and allotted to this contract. [t is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be
allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said items is
allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
fDate: TBD ;Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(2) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement Ccosts) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until February 10, 2011

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract



NNS10AA47C
Modification 023
Page 4 of 4
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination

for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (¢) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractdr,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract. :
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ] 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000024 See Block 16C See Schedule

8. ISSUED B8Y CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 538CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
» 11 THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[C1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jisextended, [T}is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $731,363.98
See Schedule

13. THIS {ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, {"Jis required to sign this document and retumn 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
W~
L—7 ~19- /¢
{Signature of person authorized to sign) bl " (sighature of Contracting Officer} / / - /
NSN 7640-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 024
Page 2 of4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR# 4200365155, 4200369977,
4200368312, 4200371621, 4200372444) and complete a zero adjustment (document 51). All
other terms and conditions remain the same.

l-.III....-.IIII..-..IIIII....I.III..I.-II.III-.I-.IllI-....III.II.I..I.IIIII.I

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value

Incremental Funding

. Previous Action $0 30
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

~ CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value
| Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21

This Action $0

Incremental Funding
$2,641,716.55

675.363.98

NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21

seokok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value

$10,714.30

$3,317,080.53
kksk
Utilized

£0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated

monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25

This Action $0

Incremental Funding
$1,313,381.34

$56.000.00

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25

$1,369,381.34



NNS10AA47C
Modification 024
Page 3 of 4

sk o ok sk sk

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 002, the sum of $3,317.080.53 and CLIN 004 the sum of
$1,369.381.34 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule,
until the total price of said items is allotted:

H
i

i
i
i
§
H

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
gDate: TBD §Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until March 27, 2011 (CLIN 002) and April 20, 2011 (CLIN 004).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
forit.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted




NNS10AA47C
Modification 024
Page 4 of 4
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(£) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT I CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ! 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000025 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE[SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center M$S 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and 2iP Gode) (x) |9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  g5grvg [FACIL!WCODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
"1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lisextended. [TJis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this smendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compileting
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $22,079.91

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHQRITY QOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 7O AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, [Jis required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, alf terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B8. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATEJQF. AMERICA X 16C. DATE SIGNED
*
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signatur® & Contracting Officer) / - ZO — ‘2 L4 (
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 025
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to incremental fund (PR#4200372700). All other terms and
conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action §0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,317,080.53
This Action 30 $0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,317,080.53
ook ok ok
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$10,714.30 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,369,381.34
This Action $0 $22.079.91

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,461.25

ks ok ok



NNS10AA47C
Modification 025
Page 3 of 4
1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar

1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 002, the sum of $3,317.080.53 and CLIN 004 the sum of
$1,391.461.25 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule,
until the total price of said items is allotted:

: '
: ;
|
:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(¢)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until March 27, 2011 (CLIN 002) and April 30, 2011 (CLIN 004).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c¢)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract




NNS10AA47C
Modification 025
Page 4 of 4
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
() The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000026 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE ssC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE ts sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State and ZIP Code) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
04/13/2010

CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[} The above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [[is extended.  [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, {lis required to sign this document and return 9] copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #54 - PR#4200376050 &
Zero #66 - PR#4200376081.) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Other Administrative Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $4,317,682.74

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

;Z/;éiiﬁifﬁ

16B. UNITED STATE LOF RICA
- J ~

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUM..__ 3EING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET|\0y51 0an47c/000026 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(a) (B) (C)y |y (E) (F)
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/14/16 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $100,000.00 to $90,000.00
Percent changed from 2.77159 to 2.49443

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.03.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $10,000.00
Percent: .27716

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8639.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8639.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/1/2 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8639.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $100,000.00 to $79,782.64
Percent changed from 66.96988 to 11.2427

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8784.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8784.lO/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/6/7 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8784.lO/OOO
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $23,000.00 to $5,647.72
Percent changed from 15.40307 to .79586

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64EA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8652.10/000
Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Spornsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCU
NNS10AA47C/00002

PAGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET

oy
w

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (I (49 (E) (F)

/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8652.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/2/3 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8652.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $16,053.36 to $9,694.33
Percent changed from 4.4401 to 1.36609

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8639.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8639.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/2/3 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8639.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $53,638.02 to $6,430.94
Percent changed from 11.22288 to .90623

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8828.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8828.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/1/2 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.009.8828.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $52,000.00 to $26,023.96
Percent changed from 10.88016 to 3.66721

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA00/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9027.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,179.29

Percent: .3071

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8995.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/3/4

Cost Center 64BA0O

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCU PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET|\vc 1 0an47¢/000026 4

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D (E) (F)

GI Account 6100.2510
Order FCO00000
Quantity: 0

Amount: $14,475.74
Percent: 2.03987
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8931.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/4/5
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $43,000.00

Percent: 6.05941

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8999.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/5/6
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $4,216.63

Percent: .59419

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.9006.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/6/7
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $7,000.00

Percent: .98642

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR)} 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCU| PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET |\ 151 02247¢/000026 5

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
() (B) () |D) (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8918.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/7/8
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $9,000.00

Percent: 1.26825

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8790.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/8/S
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Ordexr FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $25,240.13

Percent: 3.55675

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8818.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $12,000.00

Percent: 1.691

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 I 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicabig)
000027 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE [gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE ESC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Rocm 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and 21P Code) (x) {9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE " 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{7 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended,  [7is not extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods; (a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

Net Increase: $46,510.00

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN I[TEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN{TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF,

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor iX]is not. [Jis required to sign this document and returmn 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page two for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES QF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
% N

{Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signatur %ntrac{ing Officer) 72 // 7 //{& / /

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 027
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to reallocate funds from CLIN 04 to CLIN 02 and vice versa.
This is due to improperly added CLIN 02 funds to CLIN 04. This reallocation is for fund
tracking purposes only. The calculations below have been updated to reflect this change. The
contract value is not affected. This modification also incremental fund (PR 4200375733,
4200375968, 4200376001). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action , $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,317,080.53
This Action: (reallocate funds from CLIN 02 to CLIN 04) - $258,981.04
(reallocate funds from CLIN 04 to CLIN 02) + $291,291.40
(add incremental funds) + $14.,200.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,363,590.89
Aok *okk
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$10,714.30 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)




NNS10AA47C

Modification 027
Page 3 of4
CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,461.25
This Action: (reallocate funds from CLIN 04 to CLIN 02) - $291,291.40
(reallocate funds from CLIN 02 to CLIN 04) + $258,981.04
(add incremental funds) +$32.310.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
ok ok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(2) Of the total price of items through CLIN 002, the sum of $3,363,590.89 and CLIN 004 the sum of
$1.391.460.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule,
until the total price of said items is allotted:

i

I

]

5 |
| i

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
;;EDate: TBD gAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until April 1, 2011 (CLIN 002) and April 30, 2011 (CLIN 004).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,




NNS10AA47C
Modification 027
Page 4 of 4
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
forit.
(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause. ,
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
() The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT TCONTRACT 1D CODR PAGE OF PAGES

L 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT MO. (If applicable)
000028 See Block 16C

6.1SSUED BY CODE {gge 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6) CODE ] 35C
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZiP Code} 0 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
JOINT VENTURE

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD [SBDATED (SEE ITEM 11) )
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
% INNS10RBR47C
10B. DATED (SEE (TEM 13}
CODE  g5g5CYSR FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS TTEN ONLY APPLIES T0 AMENDRENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{"‘The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ lis extended, [ }is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the : (b} By ach ledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and arnendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR 7O THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such change may be made by telegram or lefier, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the soficitation and this dment, and is ived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/QRDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER {S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offics,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

[+ 8 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEM 5 RE 3 PURSUA ATTHORITY OF:
X FAR 52.212-4 (C) Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Items (Mar 2009)
hon and authony)

E. IMPORYANT: Cantractor “lis not, 1X!is required to sign this document and return _____________l_____ coples to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Crganized by UCF section headings, including solicitaion/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the FAR Clause 52.242~15 Stop Work Oxder.

[
1. PAR Clasue 52.242~15 -~ Stop-Work Order (Rug.1989) read as follows:

(a} The Contracting Officer may, at any time, by writtép order to the Contractor, reguire
the Contractor to stop all, or any part, of the work called for by this contract for a
period of 390 days after the order is delivered to the Contractor, and for any further
period to which the parties may agree. The order shall be specifically identified as a
stop-work order issued under this clause. Upon receipt of the order, the Contractor shall
immediately comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimize the incurrence
of costs allocable to the work covered by the order during the period of work stoppage.

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as herefofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnt) N 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf}

Iq" O'lumn S@”qr:j - Pres de _|MARVIN L. HORNE
158. CONTRACTO 15C. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STA ORAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED / V
/&Q@W 9\/38/11 /,’/77212/(:_, g//F//a//

" (Signaturs of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ) STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243




REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET|, 0" = = 028 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C)  |D) (E) (F)

Within a period of 90 days after a stop-work is
delivered to the Contractor, or within any
extension of that period to which the parties
shall have agreed, the Contracting Officer shall
either --

(1) Cancel the stop-work order; or

(2) Terminate the work covered by the order as
provided in the Default, or the Termination for
Convenience of the Government, clause of this
contract.

(b) If a stop-work order issued under this clause
is canceled or the period of the order or any
extension thereof expires, the Contractor shall
resume work. The Contracting Officer shall make
an equitable adjustment in the delivery schedule
or contract price, or both, and the contract
shall be modified, in writing, accordingly, if --

(1) The stop-work order results in an increase in
the time required for, or in the Contractor¢s
cost properly allocable to, the performance of
any part of this contract; and

(2) The Contractor asserts its right to the
adjustment within 30 days after the end of the
period of work stoppage; provided, that, if the
Contracting Officer decides the facts justify the
action, the Contracting Officer may receive and
act upon the claim submitted at any time before
final payment under this contract.

(c) If a stop-work order is not canceled and the
work covered by the order is terminated for the
convenience of the Government, the Contracting
Officer shall allow reasonable costs resulting
from the stop-work order in arriving at the
termination settlement.

(d) If a stop-work order is not canceled and the
work covered by the order is terminated for
default, the Contracting Officer shall allow, by
equitable adjustment or otherwise, reasonable
costs resulting from the stop-work order.

(End of Clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain the
same.

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT I cooE PAGE OF PAGES

1 l 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000029 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE [ggr 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other ifiant flem 6) CODE f s8¢
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39523-6000 Stennis Space Center M§ 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, courty, State and ZIP Code) (x} |9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ARZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
x |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
; 108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  5gevg lFAcauwcooF. 04/13/2010
I TRISTIEMONLY AFPLIES 1O AME"J'NER'EWT GF SOLITITATIONS
{7 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {Jis extended,  [Tis not extended.
Offers must acknowledgs recelpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date pecified in the solicitation or as , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

ftems 8 and 15, and retuming capies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separale letter of telegram which inciudes # reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram of letter makes reference
{0 the solicitation and this dment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCQUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If requireq) Net Decrease: ~-$61,100.44
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRISED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.] SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO BURSUANT 7O AUTHORITY OF:
X Bilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
D. GTHER (Specify fype of modification and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor s not, ¥lis required to sign this d it and retum 1 capies fo the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION {Crganized by UCF section ings. Including soli fanfeontract sutject matter where feasibie.)
See page two for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: S8C
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided hersin, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as herefofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect.
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or printj

‘ U 'f“g;ﬂﬁ gt‘%‘ 16{5" S MARVIN L. HCRNE

158. CONTRACT?%@ 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA N 16C. DATE SIGNED
i 7 7 ] \ ; : e
Q&.&f M‘%@ﬁ@f"} . ».3/)!1/;] L———A 3—/5~20[f

(Signature of person authorized (o Sign) = (Signature of Contracting Offfter)
NSN 7540-01-1562-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previcus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR {46 CFR} 53.243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 029
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to complete a zero dollar adjustment (#73) and a de-
obligation (#74). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action ‘ $0 $0
This Action " $0 30
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,363,590.89
This Action: (de-obligate funds) - $61,109.44
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,302,481.45
ok Hokok
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$10,714.30 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action:
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89

e sk skok



NNS10AA47C
Modification 029
Page 3 of 4
1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar

1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 002, the sum of $3,302.481.45 and CLIN 004 the sum of
$1,391.460.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule,
until the total price of said items is allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD %Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until March 25, 2011 (CLIN 002) and April 30, 2011 (CLIN 004).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract




NNS10AA47C
Modification 029
Page 4 of 4
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

{End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000030 See Block 16C 4200379913

6. ISSUED BY CODE 3sC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE [S sC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2R

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  g5gevg FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
T1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
"1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended.  [Tis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS iTEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of madification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xiis not, [}is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #84, PR# 4200379913. )
All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Other Administrative Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,585,733.21

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
k—fé /520
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer) 3 /5— //
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000030 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2ZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (c)y Ko (E) (F)

64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.03/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/10/15 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.03/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $16,045.00 to $1,872.00
Percent changed from .4447 to .05221

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/5732/2/3
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $4,000.00

Percent: .11155

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/5732/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $10,173.00
Percent: .28371

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTIDCODE - PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. ( apphicable)
000031 See Block 16C See Schedule
G ISSUED BY CODE 88C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftem 6} CODE LSSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 tennis Space Center M5 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. streel, county, State and ZIP Code) 0 A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NQ,
A2R
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98, DATED (SEE /TEM 11}
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505%
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10RR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  gamvg FACILITY CODE 0471372010
- EEN mmmwmmﬁmmm
I The abave numbered solicitation is smended as set forth in ltam 14, The hour and date spedified for receipt of Offers. {lis extended. [ }is not extended,
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date pacified in the soik or as ded, by one of the foil g methods: {a} By plefing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the {b) By g .,mceipiaﬁﬁsmn&moneammwmmemwm;w(c)ey
g ietter or telegram which indudes a ref to the solicitation and < FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change. an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letler, p each o lelter makes reference
o the solicitation and this %, and is ived prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOQUNTING AND ARPROPRIATION DATA {if required) Net Increase: 562 ,909.44

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED 13 ITEM 14,

SHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authonty} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 104,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 18 MCDIFIED T REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofiice,
appropnation dale, eic.} SET FORTH IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(8),

T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREENMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT T0O AUTHORITY OF!

¥ See pboxr 14
oF 0N and authon
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor oo, [Flis required to sign this document and returm 1 copias to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section ings. inGiuding salicitationst subject matler where feasitie.)

Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of: FAR 52.212-4Contract Ternms
and Conditions - Commercial Items and NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price
Contract

s

¢e page 2 for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 3%529-6000 USA

FCB: Destination

Except as provided bevein, ail erms ang ians of the refi ot tem SA of 10A_as changed, ged and in full foree and effect,
15A. HAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
/ - -
. & : ) > o | MARY, HO
cFumn Sellaers - e idin]~ [MBRVIN L. HORNE
1?3/003‘ R y; ERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168 UNITED\ STATES OF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED
: e if o P / é-/ .
gl FLtr |3/3y)] |c—Z = 2-23-201(
MEN 7840-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous adition unusable Prascrived by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 031
Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:;

This purpose of this modification is to: 1) correct NASA’s Indirect Travel, 2) update the monthly invoice
amount, and 3) add incremental funds (PR 4200381258). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Modification 021 added indirect travel to the monthly invoiced amount and identified the indirect
travel. The indirect travel “ESRI - Environmental Systems Research Institute” is a direct travel
assignment. This travel is billed as a direct travel; therefore, it will be removed from the indirect
travel amount of $19,285.70.

The indirect travel allotted for ESRI was $5,052.04; this amount is reduced from the total indirect
travel amount of $19,285.70 equaling $14,233.66 as the revised total. The $5,052.04 is then added
back to direct travel as identified below (see NASA Direct Travel NTE below).

2. The above reallocation of the travel for ESRI results in a decrease to the monthly invoice amount of

$301,384.55 to $298,858.54 for the remaining two months of service for the base year. Detailed
calculations can be located on page 5.

3. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,302,481.45
This Action: + 862,909.44
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,365,390.89

3ok kR



NNS10AA47C

Modification 031
Page 3 of 5
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $10,714.30 $0.00
Add reduction from Indirect Travel + $5.052.04 30.00
NEW TOTAL $15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding .
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: $0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
Aotk kk

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 002, the sum of $3,365.390.89 and CLIN 004 the sum of
$1,391,460.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule,
until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
éDate: TBD §§Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 031
Page 4 of 5
(e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until April 1, 2011 (CLIN 002) and April 30, 2011 (CLIN 004).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (¢)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
forit. '
(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause. ’
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(2) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



NNS10AA47C

Modification 031

Page 50f5

Calculations To Determine Revised Invoice Amount Due To Revised Indirect Travel

NASA Direct Work Paid To-Date
NASA Indirect Travel Paid To-Date
A2R Total Paid To-Date

Current NASA Indirect Travel Amount (mod 21)
NASA Indirect Travel Amount To-Reduce (this action)

Revised NASA Indirect Travel Amount

Revised NASA Indirect Travel Amount
NASA Indirect Travel Paid To-Date
NASA Indirect Travel Not Paid

NASA Indirect Travel Not Paid
A2R Invoices Remaining
NASA Indirect Travel Amount due to A2R Per Invoice

NASA Direct Work Monthly Invoice Amount

NASA Indirect Travel Amount
Monthly Invoice Amount for 2 Remaining Months

$2,981,702.70

$12,857.12

$2,994,559.82

$19,285.70

$5,052.04

$14,233.66

$14,233.66
12,857.12

$1,376.54

$1,376.54
2

$688.27

$298,170.27
$688.27

$298,858.54




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1|

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

000032 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE | g sc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE l ssC
NASA/Stennis Space Center "I NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 339529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2ZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 535CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[[JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {Tjis extended, [ _jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase: $94,749.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF-

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor iXlis not. [is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION GF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
LIST OF CHANGES:

See Page 2 for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: $SC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as herstofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}
MARVIN L. HORNE
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
3
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signallire'of Contracting Officer} 3 - Z %d 1{
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 032
Page 2 of 4
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 4200378560 & 4200381329). All other
terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,365,390.89
This Action: + $94,749.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,460,139.89
$xk $okok
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)




NNS10AA47C

Modification 032
Page 3 of 4
CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK
Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: $0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
sk skokok

1. CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items through CLIN 002, the sum of $3.460.139.89 and CLIN 004 the sum of
$1.391,460.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following schedule,
until the total price of said items is allotted:

H

|

! j
'SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

Date: TBD gAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until April 10, 2011 (CLIN 002) and April 30,2011 (CLIN 004)
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue




NNS10AA47C
Modification 032
Page 4 of 4
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted

for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(2) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

L
Z AMENGMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ appitabie)
400033 See Block 16C
& T8SUED BY CO0E |gsc 7. ADMANIS TERED BY (1f other thar ftem 6] COBE ssc

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Cffice of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stwet, county, State and ZiP Code) (X)IMA!ENDMEWOFMTATK)NNO.

A2ZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

¥ |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1T g 5 OF SOURY 5

1 The above hored i is ded as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specifiert for raceipt of Offers {lis extended.  [_lis not extended.
mmmmaﬁmmwmmmmmhh%amw,bymeo(me 1 (@} By complating
Htems 8 and 18, and retuming copies of the diment; (b) By ack ‘*r,wamhmmmmdmmmmmw

lettar or telagram which inciudes a refs fo the and D FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
mammmdouubmmmmmmmmmumw gram or letter, provided sach of latter makes refersnce
o the and This and is ived prior 1o the g hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ raqubed)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

EE%EE.Ammmmwammm&mmammwn@@mwmmmnﬁmwm&aﬂmmmmmmuummmmnﬁwmmm
ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A.

B.WWWWWMEWDWWWWWNWMW&mumh office,
appropristion date, et} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(h). é parog

C.THIS AL AGRE] 5 [ TO AU
X FAR 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Ttems
. GTRER [Spacily fype of modicatan ard amahomy)
E IMPORTANT:  Contraciar [Tisnot, G required 1o sign this d and retum 1 copies o the issuing ofice.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section head inchdh ¥

7 g subject meltar whare feasible.)
See page 2 for detailed information.

Wamwm,ammmmamwmmmmmmam&a‘ i b
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tyge or print}

0 and Ins fult force and effect.
16A. NAME ANDTITLEOFCONTRACT?NGDFFK;ER{TM&M

;ff}(j.hww,\ \S{J Hars ,,é’;f < Jt,ﬂ/[’ MARVIN L. HORNE
158. CONT : \ﬂm%g ]

CONTRACTORIOF| 15C. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STA’ OF AMERICA, 18C. DATE SIGNED
(Ut g (o~ S E—r

4

(Stgnatirs of Colacaing OFicsd) 3-31- 201l
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARLD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravious edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 033
Page 2 of 3

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

The purpose of this modification is to revise the following sections due to lesson(s) learned from the
initial year of the contract:

D
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)

Revise the NASA Work Description

Revise CLIN 002, 005, & 008 SSC NASA Direct Work

Revise the Demand Work Description

Revise 52.212-4 Addendum, Section (A) Travel and Section (B) Variation in Estimated Quantity
Revise the following Data Requirements: MA04, MF03, & MF04

Revise attachment 04 Performance Requirement Summary

Revise Performance Work Statement page 20 Appendix B Historical Materials

Delete the following Data Requirements: EA01, EA02, & MF(Q7

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

I.

The NASA Work Description identified on page 6 of the contract is hereby revised to read,
“This work covers the laboratory requirement for NASA organizations initiated at Stennis
Space Center. Work requirements are identified to the contractor through Stennis Work
Request System (SWR.) The contractor will not be required to provide an estimate for any
labor, overhead, ODCs (excluding travel), G& A, profit since all SWRs issued under the
NASA Direct Work CLIN are covered by the fixed monthly amount. Any required travel
will be estimated on the SWR to the benefiter/requester/approver and will require approval in
advance of any travel.” AND

“The contractor is responsible for all consumables (tangible, single-use materials that you
purchase for one-time use on an as needed basis (inclusive list identified as data requirement
MF06)) materials to perform all services in accordance with the PWS. For informational
purposes, a historical consumable (materials) list has been provided for reference (PWS
attachment 1, Appendix B & C); this list may or may not be all inclusive.” AND

“The contractor is not required to provide replacement parts/ repair parts for the Government
furnished property identified in attachment 3 i.e. computer equipment, key boards, computer
batteries etc, nor for Government, Contractor, or Program instruments or material provided
for cleaning or calibration.” (see attached revised contract)

CLIN 002, 005, &008 SSC NASA Direct Work identified on page 7 of the contract is hereby
revised to read, “Stennis Work Requests (SWR) for direct travel will be estimated and
approved in advance. This approval shall be documented by the SWR process. Cost
reporting of travel required by Stennis Financial Management shall be accomplished in
accordance with DRD MFO1. NASA indirect travel is identified below and shall be included
in the contract value.” AND

“Direct” (see attached revised contract)



NNS10AA47C
Modification 033
Page 3 of 3
The Demand Work Description identified on page 7 of the contract is hereby revised to read,
“To prevent the augmentation of demand customers, the contractor shall be required to
establish and maintain an appropriate adder (add-on charge) to be applied to each SWR
written against the demand work (CLIN 004, 007 & 010). These adders are established by
the NASA direct work and shall be applied to the demand customers also. The NASA direct
work (CLIN 002, 005 & 008) will represent 72% of the total cost while the demand work
represents approximately 28% of the total cost. The Demand CLIN consists of
approximately 25 customers; upon award of the contract a detailed list will be provided. The
contractor is incentivized to create new opportunities for demand work.” (see attached
revised contract)

Clause 52.212-4 Addendum, Section (A) Travel on page 9 is hereby revised to read, “All
NASA and Demand direct travel shall be approved by the SWR process prior to planned
travel. Direct travel expenses for NASA and Demand work will be negotiated with the
contractor on a reimbursable basis. The Contractor shall submit travel receipts and amount
claimed with-in 15 days of returning. The contractor will not receive overhead or profit on
travel cost. Travel will be reimbursed at cost based on the established federal travel
regulations. The federal travel regulations rates for per diem, mileage reimbursement,
lodging, and flights will establish the reasonable rates. The Contractor is responsible for
advance notification to the Contracting Officer if these rates cannot be obtained. The GSA
website is below for detailed rate information.” AND

Section (B) Variation in Estimated Quantity on page 9 is hereby revised to read, “total
quantities for the total contract and the actual quantities per total contract” (see attached
revised contract)

Data Requirements MA04, MF03, & MF04 is hereby revised accordingly: MA04 is to be
submitted monthly; MFO03 only pertains to demand SWRs and; MF04 only pertains to
demand SWRs. (see attached revised data requirements)

Attachment 04 Performance Requirement Summary, category “Performance Measures” sub
category, “Occurrence Mishaps” the following was deleted, “ Occurrence of a mishap will
result in a loss of all safety possible points. This is deleted because this contract does not
identify points for each requirement category. (see attached revised Performance
Requirement Summary)

Performance Work Statement (PWS), Page 20, Appendix B is hereby revised to add the
following statement, “This list establishes intent; DATA Requirement MAOS will be a
definitive list.”

Data Requirements EA01, EA02, & MF07 is hereby delete in their entirely. (see revised
Attachment 2 Data Requirement Document Overview)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000034 See Block l1leC

4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE [S sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

- Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 1O AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

{_1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

[Tlis extended. [ lis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$153,010.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDE:RO f ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM .

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER {Specify type of modification and authority)
X See box 14

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X}is not, {}is required to sign this document and return 0

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Unilateral - Clause 52.217-9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract & NFS 1852.232-77

Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract
See Page 2 for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Beth L. Bradley

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized fo sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED

16 NITED STATES OF AMERICA
KA M Vel

(Signalure of Contracting Officer) 3 q ~VZ ~

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 034
Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

The purpose of this modification is to: 1) exercise the first option period and add incremental funds, 2)
Revise the monthly invoice amount and, 3) Incorporate wage determination. All other terms and
conditions remain the same.

1) Option period 1 (May 1, 2011 thru April 30, 2012) is hereby exercised in accordance with FAR
Clause 52.217-9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract. Total Contract value increase is
$5,099,746.18 (includes travel). This modification also adds incremental funds (PR 4200381325
& 4200384992) to the first option period.

2) The Option Period 1 Monthly Invoice amount is $305,370.91 (calculation below).

3) Incorporate wage determination 2005-2302, Revision 10 dated 6/15/2010.

Exercise of Option CLINs Contract Values:
OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental F unding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $0
(Includes 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $10.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $10.00
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized

$30,000 $0.00

This Action -$14.233.66 (Reduce Indirect & add it to monthly invoice amount)
NEW TOTAL $15,766.34

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)
CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $0
This Action $0 $153.000.00

NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $153,000.00



NNS10AA47C
Modification 034
Page 3 of 5

2. Revised Monthly Invoice Amount:

Contractor Proposed Amount (Option 1) | $5,069,746.20

NASA Share 72% $3,650,217.26
NASA CLIN 05 includes NTE $30K for
Travel (pushes contract value up to

$5,099,746.20) $30,000.00
NASA CLIN 05 total value (72%

+Travel) $3,680,217.26
CLIN 05 Option Year 1 NASA FFP

Amount $3,680,217.26
Minus the Travel NTE $30,000.00
72% of Proposed Price (NASA Share) $3,650,217.26
Plus Indirect Travel Amount $14,233.66
NEW Total to include Indirect Travel $3,664,450.92
Divided by Months in Year (12) $305,370.91

Option 1 Monthly Invoice Amount l $305,370.91

Remaining Travel NTE of $15,766.34 is for direct NASA travel and will be
billed as such.

3. Pursuant to FAR Clause 52.222-41 Service Contract Act, the Department of Labor Wage Determination
(2005-2302) revision 10 (6/15/10) is incorporated into this option period (May 1, 2011 thru April 30,
2012)

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(@) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $3.460.149.89 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of 1,544,460.89 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

| %
§ i

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD \Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C

Modification 034

Page 4 of 5

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph

(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until April 10,2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and June 7. 2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 034
Page 5 of 5
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicable)
000035 See Block 16C 4200385349
6. ISSUED BY CODE |gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE ls sC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2R
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
5 |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 5gryg FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
T1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[TJ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [“lis extended. [ ]is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $212,290.51

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, [_]is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Delivery Location Code: S$SC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

013 Demand Work; (Material Code H) Option Year 1 - 212,290.51
This work covers the laboratory requirement for
other Government Agencies, and/or Contractors
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
\

VZ) s— G~/ F-20 1\

{Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized fo sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000035 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
a) (B) €y KD (E) (F)

Located at Stennis Space Center. When these
requirements arise the contractor will be
required to provide a proposal to the Government
for each request made under this Not to Exceed
Line item using the loaded rates provided in
Attachment 6 of this solicitation. The demand
work has historically been estimated at 28% of
contract value. Offeror shall calculate 28% of
yearly contract value for dollar amount. This
CLIN is an estimated level of effort and is not
guaranteed. See page 4 for more information. POP
May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012.

Obligated Amount: $212,290.51

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8790.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FCO00000 WBS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8790.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $12,931.95

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8890.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FCO00000 WBS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8890.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $45,500.00

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8813.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/3/4 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FC000000 WRS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8813.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $501.30

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8999.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/4/5 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FC000000 WBS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8999.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $18,750.00

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8995.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/5/6 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FCOQ0000 WRS
Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000035 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACGTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B) (C)  [D) (E) (F)

Elementl: 329527.01.09.8995.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $57,607.26

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8964.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/6/7 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FC000000 WRBS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8964.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $21,000.00

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8931.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/7/8 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FCO00000 WBS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8931.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $25,000.00

Accounting Info:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8918.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/8/9 Cost Center:
64BA22 GI Account: 6100.2510 Order: FCOQ0000 WRS
Elementl: 329527.01.09.8918.11 Item Number: 000
Commitment Item: 2510 Funds Center: 64 Fund:
CASX12011R Functional Area: CASP

Funded: $31,000.00

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 035
Page 4 of 6
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 4200385349). All other terms and
conditions remain the same.

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $10.00
(Includes 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $10.00
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $153,000.00
This Action $0 $212.290.51
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $365,290.51

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $3.460.149.89 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of 1.756.751.40 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:




NNS10AA47C
Modification 035
Page 50f6

;SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD gAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)1) Itis contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until April 10, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and July 31, 2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable




NNS10AA47C
Modification 035
Page 6 of 6
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling

prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(8) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000036

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

SS8C

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem ] CODE LS sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529%-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, State and ZIP Codej

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

| FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO Aﬁﬁmminﬁ OF SOLICITATIONS

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
04/13/2010

1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

[lis extended, [ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$177,644.36

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK ONE
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER :f ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify Type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral -

NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract

(Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor XJis not,

[Tis required to sign this document and return Q

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

See page two for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Usa

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, alf terms and conditions of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print)

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign}

168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

P

16C. DATE SIGNED

G-/9- 2ol

{Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C

Modification 036

Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 42003 85545, 4200385546,) and de-
obligate in accordance with document 111 and 101. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,460,139.89
(Includes 30K for travel)
This Action; +879144.36
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,539,284.25

kkok *¥kk

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 036
Page 3 of 5
OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $10.00
(Includes 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $10.00
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $365,290.51
This Action $0 +$ 98.500.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $463,790.51

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $3.539.294.25 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of 1,855.251.40 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

| !

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
§Date: TBD §Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable



NNS10AA47C

Modification 036

Page 4 of 5

by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to

paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until April 20, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and Jul 31,2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(&) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set



NNS10AA47C
Modification 036
Page 5 of 5
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000037

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

ssC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE IS sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Cffice of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, strest, county, Stats and ZIP Code)

x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

» |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

04/13/2010
1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended.  [is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CCDE

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN iTEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor XJis not, [Jis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This funding only action is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #94, PR# 4200385184 and Zero
#114, PR# 4200385746.) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:
Reason for Modification :
Total Amount for
New Total Amount
New Total Amount
CHANGES FOR LINE

Funding Only Action
this Modification: $0.00

for this Version: $4,317,682.74
for this Award: $26,064,347.25
ITEM NUMBER: 2

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

7\

{Signature of Contracting Officer)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

Y-)7-2ze/¢

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10AA47C/000037 2 5
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) (€) |D) (E) (F)

64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/269915.09.01.06/000/2540
/64/CECX62010D/7697

Amount changed from $9,021.62 to $557.07

Percent changed from .2516 to .01544

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/
9/000/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $1,500.00

Percent: .04157

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.0/
9/000/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/2/3
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $700.00

Percent: .0194

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/196325.03.01/000/2540
/64-196325/ESAX02006D/389A/3/4
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $3,645.65

Percent: .10104

Subiject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/269915.09.01.03/000/2
Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000037 3 5
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

540/64/CECX62010D/769Z/4/5
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,618.90

Percent: .07259

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/3/4 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $1,350.00 to $.01

Percent changed from .28247 to 0

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8790.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,501.07

Percent: .21153

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2510/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/
9/000/2510/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/2/3
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCOC0000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000037 4 5
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTCR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2510/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.0/
9/000/2510/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/3/4
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2510

Ordexr FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2510/64/FC000000/196325.03.01/000/2510
/64-196325/ESAX02006D/389A/4/5
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC0Q0000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2510/64/FC000000/269915.09.01.03/000/2
510/64/CECX62010D/7692/5/6
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account ©100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/4/5 to

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10AA47C/000037 5 5
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2ZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
() (B) <) > (E) (F)

64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8727.10(000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $12,820.85 to $12,669.77
Percent changed from 8.58611 to 1.78538

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicable)
000038 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE IS sSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Cffice of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 395298-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (0 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2ZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47TC
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1 THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lis extended. [ is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Increase: $113,669.42
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN I[TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor xlis not., {"lis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page two for detailed information.

Delivery Location Code: SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
&
N .,
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) ~Zl- Zot (
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

Previous edition unusable
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 038
Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 4200385708, 4200385744, &
4200385053). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,539,284.25
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: + 867.332.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,606,616.25

sk ok %k %k ok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: | 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 038
Page 3 of 5
OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $10.00
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + 824,027 .42
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $24,037.42
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $463,790.51
This Action $0 +822,310.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $486,100.51

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $3,630.653.67 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of 1,877.561.40 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

i
; !

§SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
§Date: TBD gAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable



NNS10AA47C
Modification 038
Page 4 of 5
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.
(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until May 2. 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and August 31, 2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.
(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.
(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.
(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.
(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.
(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set




NNS10AA47C
Modification 038
Page 5 of 5
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of

funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT {D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000039 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE 3s8C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) COoDE IS sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Cffice of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State and ZIP Code)

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
T1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
"] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lisextended. [ is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

Net Increase: V $211,300.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

8, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor iXJis not, [}is required to sign this document and returmn 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

See Page 2 for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prin)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

James_Jacobs
~\ JAN

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNE< 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Confracting Officer) f/ / //
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 { v STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 039
Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 4200388002, 4200387377). All other
terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,606,616.25
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: 30.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,606,616.25

* ook EE T

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 039
Page 3 of 5
OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $£24,037.42
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + $211,300.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $235,337.42
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $486,100.51
This Action $0 $0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $486,100.51

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $3,841,953.67 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of 1,877,561.40 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
gDate: TBD 'Amounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable



NNS10AA47C
Modification 039
Page 4 of 5
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.
(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until May 23, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and August 31,2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government

clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set



NNS10AA47C
Modification 039
Page 5 of 5
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000040 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE sSS8C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CcobE {S sC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Cffice of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA477C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
T1.THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lisextended, [ Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN {TEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER {8 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, _iis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #132, PR#4200389696.)
All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $944,240.04
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
MARVIN L. HORNE
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
4 __ E A S=11-2011
{Signature of person authorized to signj {Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000040 2 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $2,000.00 to $849.53

Percent changed from .239088 to .11971

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA00/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCC00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,150.47

Percent: .16212

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8964.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8964.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/6/7 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8964.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $21,000.00 to $16,500.00
Percent changed from 9.89%21 to 7.03323

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA00/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9006.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $4,500.00

Percent: 1.91815

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

QOPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000040 3 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



-4

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT 1 CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OT PAGES

1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000041 See Block 16C See Schedule
8. ISSUED BY CODE [gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than ltem 6) CODE [SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIFP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9]

A2R

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% {10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNSI0AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[[1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended.  []is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN [TEM 14,

Net Increase: $515,246.60

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

0. OTHER (Specify type of modificafion and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor isnot.  [Tlis required to sign this document and retumn 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
LIST OF CHANGES:

See page two for detailed information.
Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Toned e f/f’?/.zwz
{Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer) i
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 041
Page 2 of 5
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 4200389377, 4200389373,
4200390344, 4200388697, 4200388342, 4200389369). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,606,616.25
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: $0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,606,616.25

skoksk skskook

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 041
Page 3 of 5
OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $235,337.42
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + 3288,897.07
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $524,234.49
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $486,100.51
This Action $0 +8226,349.53
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $712,450.04

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $4.130.,850.74 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,103,910.93 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
gDate: TBD EAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable



NNS10AA47C

Modification 041

Page 4 of 5

by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to

paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until June 21, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and October 27. 2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract,

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set




NNS10AA47C
Modification 041
Page 5 of 5
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 l 12
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000042 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other thar Jtem 6) CODE [ggc
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. streel, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98 DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
« |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO

NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

"} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended.  {is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a} By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By
separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

Net Increase: $719,636.23

SHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X}is not, [}is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page for detailed information.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $9,417,428.92

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $719,636.23

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $6,954,397.90

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$5,131,172.10 to $5,841,172.79
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer} é - / C{ -Z 4 / {

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| |\ 1 00004 0 2 12

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B) <) o (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

Obligated Amount for this modification: ~-$1,245.63
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$3,606,615.89 to $3,605,370.26

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/145812.09.01.05/000/2540
/64/CASX32009D/255X

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/145812.09.01.05/000/2
540/64/CASX32009D/255%/2/3 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/145812.09.01.05/000/2540
/64/CASX32009D/255X

Amount changed from $1,800.00 to $554.37

Percent changed from .0502 to .01536

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMRER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$567,441.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$524,234.49 to $1,091,675.49

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/677932.09.0l.Ol/OOO/Z
540/64/CASX32009D/255%X/1/2

Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,000.00

Percent: .05434

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/2/3

Cost Center 64RAQ0

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FCC00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $3,011.00

Percent: .08182

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued

N8N 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| - 000040 3 12

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B) (cy KDy (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/3/4
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $8,814.00

Percent: .2395

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/821001.09.01.01/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $9,533.00

Percent: .25903

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.06/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/4/5
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.25490

Ordexr FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $51,393.00

Percent: .03785

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/5/6

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10RA47C/000042 4 12
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B} (Cy Ko (E) (F)

Amount: $3,453.00
Percent: .09383
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/6/7
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $41,747.00
Percent: 1.13436

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/7/8
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $4,265.00

Percent: .11589

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/8/9
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Ordexr EFCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,900.00

Percent: .05163

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10ARA47C/000042 5

12

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) SR (§2) (E) (F)

64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/536136.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/9/10

Cost Center G64RAQ0

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $96,000.00

Percent: 2.60854

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.04/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/10/11
Cost Center 64RA00
GI Account 6100.2540
rder FCO0C000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $325.00
Percent: .00883
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAC0/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22011D/734A/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: 3$350,000.00

Percent: 9.51031

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/FRXPX22011D/2348/2/3
Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $5,000.00

Percent: .13586

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
NNS10RA47C/000042

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

A2ZR

ITEM NO.
(A}

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6IOO.2540/64/EC®OCOOO/136905.08.04.02.69.0/
4.27/000/2540/64/EXPX220110/234A/3/4
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $40,000.00

Percent: 1.08689

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7

Total Amount changed

from $1,025,578.88 to $1,015,943.34
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$143,805.32

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$318,500.00 to $462,305.32

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSsC
Amount changed from $1,025,578.88 to $1,015,943.34

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/804911.02.09.8998.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/43
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $23,805.32

Percent: 2.34317

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/804911.02.09.9008.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/44

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FCO00000

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

L8]

s

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET 11 0ana7¢/000042 7

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (cy Koy (E) (F)

Quantity: 0

Amount: $75,000.00
Percent: 7.3823
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/833011‘02.09.8997.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/3/45
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $45,000.00

Percent: 4.42938

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8995.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0D

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $6,430.93

Percent: .90622

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8639.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $6,430.94 to $.01

Percent changed from .90623 to 0

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13
Total Amount changed
from $393,950.04 to $403,585.58
Obligated Amount for this modification: $9,635.54

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: S8sC
Amount changed from $3593,950.04 to $403,585.58
Continued

N8N 7540-01-152-8087 QOPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE QF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10BR47C/000042 g

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) <)y (o (E} (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2516/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.9006.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,150.47

Percent: .29203

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.Gl.09.8995.ll/
OOO/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $8,485.07

Percent: 2.15384

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 042
Page 9 of 12
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to add incremental funds (PR 4200394895, 4200394790,
4200395051, 4200394302, 4200394868), de-obligate (document 141) and complete a zero adjustment
(document 148). All other terms and conditions remain the same,

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 201 D

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,606,616.25
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: -81,245.63
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,605,370.62

*k %k Hkk

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 042
Page 10 of 12
OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680.217.26 $524.234.49
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + 8567.441.00
NEW TOTAL $3.680,217.26 $1,091,675.49
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $712,450.04
This Action $0 +8153,440.86
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $865,890.90

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $4.697.046.11 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,257.351.79 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF F

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable



NNS10AA47C

Modification 042

Page 11 of 12

by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to

paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until August 14, 201 1(CLIN 002 & 005) and December 7. 2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (¢) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set




NNS10AA47C
Modification 042
Page 12 of 12
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of

funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 |6

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NOC. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

000043 See Block 16C 4200392971

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE ISSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code} %) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2R
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
7. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
("1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for recsipt of Offers [Jis extended. [Tlis not extended.
Offers must acknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soiicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $15,000.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH iN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xjis not. [TJis required to sign this document and return ________0___ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See page 3 for detailed information.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $1,015,943.34

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $15,000.00

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $6,969,397.90

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$5,841,172.79 to $5,856,172.79
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
£—ZLp <=
{Signature of person authorized o sign) (Signature of Conlracting Officer} é - / é - Z 4 / }
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE ~ OF
NNS10RAA47C/000043 2 6
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2ZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Obligated Amount for this modification: $15,000.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$462,305.32 to $477,305.32

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/685676.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/714A/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540
Order FCO00000
Quantity: 0

Amount: $15,000.00
Percent: 1.47646
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8087

OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 043
Page 3 of 6
INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

This purpose of this modification is to identify the Center Innovation Fund Activity (CIF) as a demand
project and incremental fund (PR 4200392971). All other terms and conditions remain the same.

1. The Center Innovation Fund Activity (CIF) will be included as part of the Demand Work (CLIN 07),
because of the rarity of this project. The funds for this project are added to CLIN 07 as incremental
funding (PR 4200392971). This project will be subject to the traditional regulations affecting other
demand work.

2. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,605,370.62
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: 0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,605,370.62

% ok ok %ok %

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 043
Page 4 of 6

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,091,675.49
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,091,675.49
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $0.00

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $865,890.90
This Action $0 +8 15.000.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $880,890.90

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 003, the sum of $4,697.046.11 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,272.351.79 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

;SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
EDate: TBD gAmounts: TBD

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the



NNS10AA47C
Modification 043
Page 5 of 6
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.
(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until August 14, 201 1(CLIN 002 & 005) and December 11, 2011 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.
(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.
(1i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c¢)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a

further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (¢) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this



NNS10AA47C
Modification 043
Page 6 of 6
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.
(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACGT T CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000044 See Block 16C

8. ISSUED BY CCDE 58C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If cther than ltem 6) CODE 55C

NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GONTRACTOR (No., sireet, county, State and ZIP Code} ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2R

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA4T7C
10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE 550Y8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11 THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO Aﬁéﬂﬁﬁfﬂﬁb‘?‘s‘oucm\nom
" The above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {is extended, [ lis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
fterns 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amenidment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By

separate lefter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A, THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN1ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
X FAR 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial Items
D. OTHER (Spedily fype of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [lisnot, X]is required to sign this document and return i copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this no cost modification is to delete Data Requirement MAO3, entitled
Report, Equal Employment Opportunity, in its entirety. As a result, Attachment 2, Data
Requirement Documents Overview is updated to reflect this change and is attached hereto.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SiGNE_R (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or print}

QU}-UVW\ HCH’-‘\ ”Qﬁei‘(&?en‘f“ MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRA FEROR ,’; 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UN!TEQ STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Gﬁm Aol o 5/ ezt — s/ 22/
A (Signature of person authorized fo sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

N8N 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




DMO1
DMOG2
ENO1
ENO2
ENO3
ENO4
ENO3
ENO6
LS01
MAO 1
MAO2
MAO4
MAOS
MFO01
MF02
MF03
MF04
MF05
MF06
PCO1
PC02
PCO3
PTO1
PT02
RAO1
RA02
RAO3
SA01
SA02
SA03

SA04

ATTACHMENT 2 (Updated 7/2011) (Overview)
Modification 044
Page 2 of 2

Data Requirement Documents (DRD) Overview

Plan, Documentation & Records Management Programs
Index, Records Master List/Files

Report, Drinking Water Microbiological

Reports, Wetland Mitigation Monitoring

Report, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Report, Semi-Annual Groundwater

Report, Laboratory Certification Program

Report, CERCLA Long Term Monitoring

Procedures, Property Control & Administration

List, Owners, Officers, Directors, and Executive Personnel
Plan, Emergency

Activity Report

Contract End Material Inventory List

Report, Electronic Monthly Cost Data

Report, Monthly Cost and Workforce Management
Report, Cost Exceeding 85% of SWR Estimate

Report, Cost Exceeding 100% of SWR Estimate

Report, Occupancy

Report, CLIN 002 Accumulated Expenditures

Report, Liability to Third Person(s)

Certificate/Policy Insurance

Organizational Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan (OCI) Information
Plan, Automated Information Security

Report, Automated Information Security Incident

Plan, Quality Program

Plan, Personnel Certification

Report, Quality Status

Plan, Safety and Health

Procedures, Safety

Report, Accident/Incident

Report, Accident Experience



AMENDMENTOFSOUCWA“OMMOUF&AHONOFCONTRACT

1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

ll 14

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
0006045

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

SsC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE [g5¢

L

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H
tennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Bullding 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-8000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State and ZIP Code)
A2R
1021 oLp MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 3580 6-350

(%) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE FACILITY CODE

55CY8

11. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
NNS10AR47TC

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
04/13/2010

[I'The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

{lis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

ltems 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted,; or (c} By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PR}

OR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and

is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$202,412.81

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PUR

SUANT TO: (Specify authornity) THE
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIF}

ED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH iN TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}

CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)

X Unilateral

NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract

{(Mar 1989)

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Klisnot. [

is required to sign this document and return

0

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

This purpose of this modification is to implement zero dollar adjustments #166 (PR

4200400628} and #178
4200400045,

informational summary.

(PR 4200400789) and provide

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00
New Total Amount for this Version: $9,417,428.92
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25

Continued ...

4200400544, 4200400707, 4200400713 and 4200400839).

additional incremental funding (PRs
See pages 11-14 for

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Except as provided herein, afl terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuil force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

uthorized to sign)

é‘:gnazure of person

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
%

L

" ISignato

16C. DATE SIGNED

7/20 /77

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30%REYV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

AGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AR47C/000045 2 14
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuniT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(RA) (8) (Cr o) (B) {F)

Obligated Amount for this Modification:
$202,412.81

New Total Obligated Zmount for this Award:
$7,171,810.71

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$5,856,172.79 to $6,037,863.23
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:

[e)

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.03.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.03.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.03.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $400.00 to $359.84

Percent changed from .0110% to .00997

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.07.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.07.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/5/6 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.07.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $187.00 to $186.20

Percent changed from .00518 to .00516

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.0l.10.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $120.00

Percent: .00333

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOGO/736466.05.0l.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000045 3 14
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B) (D) (E) (F)

Order FCO00000
Quantity: 0

Amount: $2.92
Percent: .00008
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/269915.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/7692%/3/4
Cost Center 64RA1D

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $557.06

Percent: .01544

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/269915.09.01.06/000/2540
/64/CECX62010D/7697

Amount changed from $557.07 to $.01

Percent changed from .01544 to 0O

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.08.09.02/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6IOO.254@/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.0l.08.09.02/00
0/2540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.08.09.02/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $2,600.00 to $2,518.24

Percent changed from .07368 to .0698

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$104,190.44
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,091,675.49 to $1,195,865.93

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOSOOO/417230.08.01.01.62/00
0/2540/64/EXCX22011D/5384/1/2
Cost Center 64PROQ

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET

NNS1O0AR4T7C/000045 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRAGTOR
AZR
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fuNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (P §a)) (E) (F)

GI Account 6100.2540
Order FCO00000
Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,000.00
Percent: .05434
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.27/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/2/3
Cost Center 64PAQQ

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $70,000.00

Percent: 1.90206

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234R8/3/4
Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $25,000.00

Percent: .67931

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/2344/3/5
Cost Center 64PA00O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $5987.20

Percent: .01623

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED FAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS1ORALTC/ 000045 s

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY juNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) Koy (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CA8X12011D/361N/1/2
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Ordexr FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: 3$3,128.10

Percent: .085

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,435.00

Percent: .06616

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.04/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/3/4
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $337.00

Percent: .00916

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FCO00000/736466.06.07.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N
Account code changed from
4RAOO/6lOO.254@/64/FCOOOGGG/?36466.06.37.09/606/2
40/64/CASX12011D/361N/9/10 to
4RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.06.07.09/000/2540
ontinued

Sy oy

@]

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| | o = e p 14

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuniT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) cy o) (E) (F)

/64/CASX12011D/361N
Amount changed from $190.00 to $.01
Percent changed from .00516 to O

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC0O00000/821001.09.01.08/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%7

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/821001.05.01.08/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/4/5 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FCO00000/821001.09.01.08/000/254C
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $10,600.00 to $.01

Percent changed from .28803 to 0

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.0l.08/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/5732/2/44
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $4,989.00

Percent: .13556

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/3/45
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC00OC000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $5,610.99

Percent: .15246

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CRSX12011D/361N/1/43

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO0CO00

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-36)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS1O0ARLTC/000045 5 14

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRAGCTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

Quantity: 0

Amount: $189.99
Percent: .00516
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOGO/956635.09.06.07.05.2/
3/000/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/1/72
Cost Center 64RAL0

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $693.14

Percent: .01883

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amocunt changed
from $1,015,943.34 to $995,220.97
OCbligated Amount for this modification: $77,500.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$477,305.32 to $554,805.32

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $1,015,943.34 to $995,220.97

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/804911.02.09.9033.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account ©100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $15,000.00

Percent: 1.47646

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64?AOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOGOO/833011.02.39.8997.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/72

Cost Center 64PA0O

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE QF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNSI1OAR4TC/000045 8 14

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

GI Account 6100.2540
Order FCO00000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $22,
Percent: 2.2
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/80§911.02.09.9008.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/3/4
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $40,000.00

Percent: 3.93723

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8755.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8755.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/1/2 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8755.lO/OOO
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $20,000.00 to $19,043.25
Percent changed from 4.18468 to 2.68351

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6IOO.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8790.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account ©100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $956.75

Percent: .13482

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10BALTC/000045 5 14

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(Aa) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: i3
Total Amount changed
from $403,585.58 to 35424,307.95
Obligated Amount for this modification: $20,722.37

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $403,585.58 to $424,307.95

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
648%22/6100.2510/64/FCOOGOOO/329527.01.09.8924.ll/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $5,212.12

Percent: 1.29145

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8907.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/3/4
Cost Center 64BAZ2

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $550.00

Percent: .13628

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8790.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/4/5
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $43.25

Percent: .01072

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000045 10 14
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) {C) Kb (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/?COOOOOO/329527.01.09.8995.1
000/2510/64/CASKX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $14,917.00

Percent: 3.69612

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

FOB: Destination

4

L

/

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 338 {4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR)} 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 045
Page 11 of 14

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,605,370.62
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: 3 0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,605,370.62

# % % * kg

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391.461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: 3 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391.461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 045
Page 12 of 14

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,091,675.49
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + 8§ 104,190.44
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,195,865.93
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $3,447.55

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $ 880,890.90
This Action $0 +8§ 9822237
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $979,113.27

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $4.801.236.55 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,370.574.16 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

fDate: TBD EAmounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 045
Page 13 of 14

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until August 26,2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and January 4, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i) The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 045
Page 14 of 14

(e) If. solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 0 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REG. NO. S PROJECT NO. (# applicable)

Q00046 See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ather than ltem &} CODE 35C

NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No.. street, county, State arsd ZiP Code) (x) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
COBE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
Tf?ﬁ§ﬁﬁi6ﬂﬁ7ﬁﬂﬁ%157ﬂ&mﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬂ‘

{JJ The above numbered soficitation is amended as sstforth in ltem 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers s extended,  (Tis not extended
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
#tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the i, {b) By ack ging receipt of this 1 on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or teiegram which i cles a o the saolicitation and . FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED iN ITEM 14.

SHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO- {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH (N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO_iN ITEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such 3s changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN (TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.
e Bilateral - FAR 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions - Commercial I[tems (Mar 2009)
D OTHER [Specily type of modiication and aulhority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Tlisnot.  Kis required to sign this document and retum 1 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headi including sofcitatic subject matter where foasible.}

See Page 2 for detailed information.

Except as provided herein, af terms and conditions of the documen referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretolore changed, remains unchangad and in full force and effect.
T5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (T ype or printy 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prnt)

7

U+L)mn g@{ (CLR;S - i‘ft)aégﬂmwm L. HORNE
T CT0 OR S

L&éig/&,égﬁuup 8/;@/” _M.fﬁ:‘“/”f‘m;f//‘ /Z_ai(

(Signeture of person authorzad [ signj (Sigratldiof Contracting Officer
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 W STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.243




NNS10AA47C
Modification 046
Page 2 of 2

A. This purpose of this no-cost modification is to update FAR Clause 52.232-19, Availability of
Funds for the Next Fiscal Year. This clause was incorporated under Modification 017 and is
hereby revised as follows:

FROM:
Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year (Apr 1984)

Funds are not presently available for performance under this contract beyond September 30,
2010. The Government’s obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date is
contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes
can be made. No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise for
performance under this contract beyond September 30, 2010, until funds are made available to
the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of availability,
to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer.

(End of Clause)

TO:
Availability of Funds for the Next Fiscal Year (Apr 1984)

Funds are not presently available for performance under this contract beyond September 30,
2011. The Government’s obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date is
contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes
can be made. No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise for
performance under this contract beyond September 30, 2011, until funds are made available to
the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of availability,
to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer.

(End of Clause)

B. Contractor's Statement of Release: In consideration of the modification agreed to herein of
the changes noted above, the contractor hereby releases the government from any further liability
under this contract for any equitable adjustment attributable to such facts or circumstances giving
rise to the contract changes set forth herein.

C. All other terms and conditions remain the same.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 16

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000047

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable}

6. ISSUED BY CODE

SSC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /tem 6)

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

CODE ]SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procuremen

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

5« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

53CY8 FACILITY COD
55078 ACILITY CODE

04/13/2010

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers lisextended, [ }is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase:
See Schedule

$292,354.69

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF-

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X}is not, {lis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
LIST OF CHANGES:

The purpose of this modification is to implement de-obligation #193 ($-17,438.25), zero
dollar adjustments #191 and #190, and provide additional incremental funding (PR
4200406173, 4200405625, 4200405899, 4200405181, 4200406273). See page 13-16 for
informational summary. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
$6.00

$9,417,428.92

Total Amount for this Modification:
New Total Amount for this Version:

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

16B8. UNITED STATES OF,AMERICA
C//Z —

(Signature of Cor¥racting Officer)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

g ’/A/ - —/ Z
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

{Signature of person authonzed to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable




CONT]NUAT]ON SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
NNS10AA47C/000047 rz l 16
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) () o (E) (F)

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification:
$292,354.69
New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
$7,464,165.40

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$6,037,863.23 to $6,314,632.18

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2
Obligated Amount for this modification:
-$15,945.11

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$3,605,370.26 to $3,589,425.15

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA11/6100.2540/FC0O00000/64~6470-00/000/2540/64-6
470/SAT302003D/150
Account code changed from
64BA11/6100.2540/64/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/6
4-6470/SAT302003D/150/3/4 to
64BA11/6100.2540/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/64-6
470/SAT302003D/150

Anmount changed from $11,155.87 to $5,209.17
Percent changed from .30919 to .14438

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/677932.09.01.03/000/2540
/64/CASX32009D/255%

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/677932.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CASX32009D/255X/7/8 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/677932.09.01.03/000/2540
/64/CASX32009D/255X%

Amount changed from $10,000.00 to $186.93

Percent changed from .27716 to .00518

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/64-6
470/SAT302003D/150

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/64-6470~-00/000/2540/6
4-6470/SAT302003D/150/8/9 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/64~6
470/SAT302003D/150

Amount changed from $185.35 to $.01

Percent changed from .00514 to 0

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$117,714.06
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET r

NNS10AA47C/000047 3 | 16

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

TEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) {B) (C) |D) (E) (F)

$1,195,865.93 to $1,313,579.99

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FCO00000/821001.09.01.06/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.06/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/8/9 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC0O00000/821001.09.01.06/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Amount changed from $1,500.00 to $362.00

Percent changed from .04076 to .00984

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/677932.09.01.01/000/2540
/64/CASX32009D/255X

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/677932.09.01.01/000/2
540/64/CASX32009D/255%X/1/2 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/677932.09.01.01/000/2540
/64 /CASX32009D/255%X

Amount changed from $2,000.00 to $1,200.00

Percent changed from .05434 to .03261

CHANGES FCR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/3/0
00/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/
3/000/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/1/2 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/3/0
00/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A

Amount changed from $693.14 to $0.0C0

Percent changed from .01883 to O

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.25490

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,138.00

Percent: .03092

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
NNS10AA47C/000047 r4 | 16
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
{TEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) () | (E) (F)

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.03.09.01/00
0/2540/64/CRSX12011D/361N/1/2
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCOUC0O00

Quantity: O

EAmount: $2,900.00

Percent: .0788

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.01.10.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,500.00

Percent: .04076

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/3/4
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC0000Q0

Quantity: O

Amount: $1,300.00

Percent: .03532

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/4/5

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account ©6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $4,200.00

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET r

NNS10AA47C/000047 5 | 16

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYjUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) {(B) (Cy D) (E) (F)

Percent: .11412
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/5/6
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $2,000.00

Percent: .05434

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/6/7
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

BAmount: $2,500.00

Percent: .06793

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/7/8
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $1,600.00

Percent: .04348

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/821001.09.01.05/000/2
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 QOPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONTINU T]ON SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
A NNS10BRR47C/000047 rg l 16
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
N (B) (c)y | (E) (F)

540/64/CECX62011D/5732/8/9
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $6,700.00

Percent: .18205

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/9/10
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $3,000.00

Percent: .08152

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/417230.08.01.01.02/00
0/2540/64/EXCX22011D/538A/2/3
Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC0O00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $4,821.62

Percent: .13101

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/3/4
Cost Center 64PA0OO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: C

Amount: $40,000.00

Percent: 1.08689

Subject To Funding:

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
NNS10AR47C/000047 r7 | 16
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (c) o (E) (F)

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CCDE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.27/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/4/5
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order ECO00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $40,000.00

Percent: 1.08689

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.99/000/2540/64/EXPX22010D/234A/5/6
Cost Center 64PAOC

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $685.58

Percent: .01863

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/389018.02.15.02.07.0/
6.03/000/2540/64/SCEX22011D/389A/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $8,000.00

Percent: .21738

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amount changed

from $995,220.97 to $979,635.23
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$175,000.00
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONT]NUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
NNS10AA47C/000047 r8 | 16
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) ) | (E) (F)

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$554,805.32 to $729,805.32

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $995,220.97 to $979,635.23

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.9064.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64PAOC

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $25,000.00

Percent: 2.512

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.9064.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64PAOO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $50,000.00

Percent: 5.02401

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.9008.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64PACO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $100,000.00

Percent: 10.04802

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
Continued

N8N 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET r

NNS10AA47C/000047 9 I 16

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
{(A) (B) (C) KD (E) (F)

64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/389018.02.15.02.07.0/
6.03/000/2540/64/SCEX22011D/389A/3/4

Cost Center 6G64PAQO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/417230.08.01.01.02/00
0/2540/64/EXCX22011D/538A/4/5
Cost Center ©64PAQO

GI Account ©6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/5/6
Cost Center 64PA0OO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PR00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.27/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/6/7
Cost Center 64PA0OC

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0O

Bmount: $0.00

Percent: O

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONT]NUAT'ON SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
NNS10AA47C/000047 rlO l 16
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
iTEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.99/000/2540/64/EXPX22010D/234A/7/8
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Bmount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMRBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8660.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8660.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/5/6 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8660.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $3,446.22 to $3,294.11

Percent changed from .95317 to .46419

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8703.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8703.10/
000/2510/64/CARSX22010R/CASP/2/3 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8703.10/000
/2510/64/CRSX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $2,600.00 to $1,447.04

Percent changed from .66239 to .20391

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC0O00000/329527.01.09.8660.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8660.10/
000/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP/4/5 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8660.10/000
/2510/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
NNS10AR47C/000047

AGE OF
rll l 16

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

AZR

ITEM NO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
{C)

UNIT
(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

Amount changed from $1,109.20 to $.01
Percent changed from .23208 to O

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA00/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8964.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Crder FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $2,414.26

Percent: .34021

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13
Total Amount changed
from $424,307.95 to $439,893.69
Obligated Amount for this modification: $15,585.74

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSsC
Amount changed from $424,307.95 to $439,893.69

NEW ACCOUNTING CCDE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8964.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account ©100.2510

Crder FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $5,585.74

Percent: 1.31644

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8790.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCOG0000

Quantity: O

Amount: $10,000.00

Percent: 2.35678

Subject To Funding:

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
NNS10AA47C/000047

AGE OF
rl2 | 16

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

AZR

ITEM NO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
{C)

UNIT
(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA



NNS10AA47C
Modification 047
Page 13 of 16

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

I. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,605,370.62
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: 8 -15.945.47
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,589,425.15

X 33 kokok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89
This Action: b 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,460.89



NNS10AA47C
Modification 047
Page 14 of 16

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,195,865.93
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + 8§ 117.714.06
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,313,579.99
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $3,447.55

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $ 979,113.27
This Action $0 +8 190,585.74
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,169,699.01

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $4.903.005.14 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum 0f $2.561,159.90 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

i

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
EDate: TBD §Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 047
Page 15 of 16

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until September 5, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and February 22, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government

clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 047
Page 16 of 16

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 1 7
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000048 See Block 16C 4200403662
6. ISSUED BY CODE |gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f othier than ltem 6) CODE 1SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street, county, State and ZIP Code} SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9]
A2R

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

» |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47TC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[7] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Jis extended. [ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

Net Increase: $337,476.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonity)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, {is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie )
See pages 4-7 for informational summary.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,680,217.26

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $337,476.00

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $7,801,641.40
Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

$6,314,632.18 to $6,652,108.18

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains urichanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

fﬁ{ol West

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. l‘\lITED STATES OF ANMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
al A )zot ?{\q \

(Signature of person authorized to sign) el (Signature of Contracfig Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 63.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OfF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AR47C/000048 2 7
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
() (B) €y |D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$337,476.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,313,579.99 to $1,651,055.99

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $95,000.00

NEW ACCCUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/2/3

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $47,692.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/3/4

Cost Center 64RA0O0

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Bmount: $58,456.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.04/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/4/5

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.25490

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $2,712.00

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000048 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (CORN ¢85} (B} (F}

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/5/6

Cost Center 64RA(00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $79,732.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/6/7

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Oxrder FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $53,884.00

FOB: Destination

NEN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 048
Page 4 of 7

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

.lI..III-‘II..-III.Il....l.‘-.II.IIII.I.II.I..II...IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII..Ill..ll.l

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,589,425.15
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: 3 0.00
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,589,425.15

%k %k %ok ok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6.089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,461.25
This Action: $ 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,391,461.25



NNS10AA47C
Modification 048
Page 5 of 7

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3.680,217.26 $1,313,579.99
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 + 8§ 337.476.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,651,055.99
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $3,447.55

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,169,699.01
This Action $0 +3$ 0.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,169,699.01

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,240.481.14 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.561,160.26 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
fDate: TBD EAmountS: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 048
Page 6 of 7

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 10, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and February 22, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government

clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (¢)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3 )(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 048
Page 7 of 7

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000049 See Block 16C 4200408694

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than item 6) CODE iSSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529%-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State and ZIP Code) ® 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR .
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA4TC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11, THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[C]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended,  [_]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN {TEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Kisnot, [ ]is required to sign this documentandreturn O copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #215, PR¥4200408694.)
All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $4,587,678.44
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Contracting Officer changed

from Carol West
to MARVIN L HORNE
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heratofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES QF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
7 —<
Sept 7,2.0

(Signature of person authorized to sign} (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (hEV. 10-83) 4
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF ENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000049 2 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0OC

GI Account 6100.2540

Ordexr FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,000.00

Percent: .05543

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/432938.08.01.08/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/432938.08.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/432938.08.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $5,000.00 to $3,474.94

Percent changed from .13858 to .09631

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/432938.09.01.09.25/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/432938.09.01.09.25/00
0/2540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/432938.09.01.09.25/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $1,400.00 to $925.06

Percent changed from .03967 to .02564

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/804911.02.09.9033.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0OO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,757.59

Percent: .28149

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF D& IENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AAR47C/000049 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) ~ (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
©64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.57/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/2/3
Cost Center 64PAQOO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $0.00

Percent: 0

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64PA00/6100.2540/FC000000/804911.02.09.8998.11/000
/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.8998.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/43 to
64PA00/6100.2540/FC000000/804911.02.09.8998.11/000
/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $23,805.32 to $21,047.73
Percent changed from 2.34317 to 2.14853

Delivery Location Code: SSC'
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 8

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000050 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED 8Y CODE sSS8C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Cffice of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, State and ZIP Code) I 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
=% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlisextended. [_lis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $35,056.12

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not, [TJis required to sign this documentandretum ____~~~  copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to implement de-obligation #214 ($-4,943.88) and
provide additional incremental funding (PR 4200408645). See pages 5-8 for informational
summary. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $8,977,535.23

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $35,056.12

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $7,836,697.52

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$6,652,108.18 to $6,690,537.50
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES,OF AMERIC, 16C. DATE SIGNED
N (/éz*\\

{Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting Officer} 5 W 02 2‘ ’ L (

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.243




CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000050 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIESISERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) €y o) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

Obligated Amount for this modification: -$1,298.04
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$3,589,425.15 to $3,588,127.11

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/432938.10.02.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FC000000/432938.10.02.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/5/6 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/432938.10.02.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $373.00 to $.01

Percent changed from .01034 to 0

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/432938.09.01.09.25/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $925.06 to $.01

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: &

Obligated Amount for this modification: -$272.64
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,651,055.99 to $1,650,783.35

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.04.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/5/6 to
64RAOO/6lOO.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.06.04.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $2,000.00 to $1,916.00

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.10.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.0l.10.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.01.10.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $1,500.00 to $1,410.76

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



CONTINUATION SHEET| REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000050 3 8
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRAGCTOR
AZR
ITEM NO, SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A7) (B) <)y o (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361IN/3/4 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $1,300.00 to $1,202.54

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.05.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6IOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/4/5 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/736466.05.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $4,200.00 to $4,198.06

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amount changed
from $979,635.23 to $983,008.43
Cbligated Amount for this modification: $40,000.00
Incremental Funded Zmount changed from
$729,805.32 to $769,805.32

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: S8SC
Amount changed from $979,635.23 to $983,008.43

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/833011.02.09.8997.ll/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $40,000.00

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12
Total Amount changed
from $709,639.53 to $706,266.33
Obligated Amount for this modification: -$3,373.20

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000050 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(&) (B) <y [ (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: S8sC
Amount changed from $709,639.53 to $706,266.33

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BAOO/6IOO.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8818.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP
Account code changed from
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8818.ll/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2 to
64BAOO/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8818.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $12,000.00 to $8,626.80
FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-86)

Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 050
Page 5 of 8

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,589,425.15
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: $ -(1,298.04)
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,588,127.11

kg k%%

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,391,461.25
This Action: $§ -(3.373.20)

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 050
Page 6 of 8

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,651,055.99
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 b - (272.64)
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,650,783.35
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $3,447.55

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,169,699.01
This Action $0 $__ 40,000.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,209,699.01

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,238.910.46 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,597,787.06 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

f
i
:
i

/SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD ‘Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 050
Page 7 of 8

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable Jjudgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 9, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and March 3. 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 050
Page 8 of 8

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(8) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 7

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO
000051

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

S5C

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE lSSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

(%) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA4TC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 53078 FACILITY CODE

04/13/2010

11, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO A

\MENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

{Jis extended. [is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by cne of the following methods: (a) By completing

items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFEER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by tetegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

Net

Increase: $100,497.03

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropration date, etc.) SET FORTH IN iTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 7O AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, {"}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible )
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional incremental funding (PR
4200409261 & PR 4200409354). See pages 4-7 for informational summary. All other terms and

conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:
Reason for Modification

Total Amount for this Modification:

Funding Only Action
$0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $5,345,047.41
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $100,497.
New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A

03

$7,937,194.55

, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

v

ise

MARVIN HORNE

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

e

{Signature of Contracting Officer)

16C. DATE SIGNED

Sepl /3 Re1/

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-8%)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE CF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AR4TC/000051 5

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(RA) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$6,690,537.50 to $6,791,034.53

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 4

Total Amount changed

from $681,821.72 to $685,194.92

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SS&C
Amount changed from $681,821.72 to $685,194.92

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$100,497.03
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,650,783.35 to $1,751,280.38

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.01.10.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000C

Quantity: O

Amount: $37.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000C00

Quantity: O

Amount: $51,881.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/3/4

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $3,900.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 CPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000051 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR GONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.06.03.09.01/00
0/2540/64/CRSX12011D/361N/4/5

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $17,800.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/5/6

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $78.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.27/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/2/3

Cost Center 64PAOO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $25,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/271467.01.06.01.10/00
0/2540/64/EXCX22011D/538A/1/2

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,801.03

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amount changed
from $983,008.43 to $979,635.23

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $983,008.43 to $979,635.23

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Moaodification 051
Page 4 of 7

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,588,127.11
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action:
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,588,127.11

*ok ok odeok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: S
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 051
Page 5 of 7

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,650,783.35
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $ 100,497.03
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,751,280.38
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $3,447.55

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,209,699.01
This Action $0 $
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,209,699.01

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5.339.407.49 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,597.787.06 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

gSCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD 'Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 051
Page 6 of 7

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 19, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and March 3. 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 051
Page 7 of 7

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 7

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000052

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggC

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H

7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6)

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room Z51H

CODE }SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.,

A2ZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

street, county, State and ZIP Code)

) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

% INNS10AA47C

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  53cY8

FACILITY CODE

11 TRIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

04/13/2010

1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

Tlis extended, [ _}is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (2) By completing
copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or jetter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

ltems 8 and 15, and returning

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule

Net Increase:

$35,229.83

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDESOIAS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. INITEM .

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropration date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

7

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not,

[T} is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional incremental funding (PR
PR 4200410263). See pages 4-7 for informational summary. All

4200410151, PR4200410352 &
other terms and conditions

LIST OF CHANGES:
Total Amount for this Modi
New Total Amcunt for this

remain the same.

ficatien: $0.00
Version: $5,099,746.18

New Total BAmount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Modification: $35,229.83
New Total Cbligated Amount for this Award: $7,972,424.38

Obligated Amount for this

Incremental Funded Amount
Continued ...

changed: from

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

1568. CONTRACTCOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

18B. UNITED STATES

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signatuse of Contracting Officer)

Segl 2o, 22

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) ¢
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10AA47C/000052 2 7
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E} (F})

$6,791,034.53 to $6,818,821.34
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification: $27,786.81
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,751,280.38 to $1,779,067.19

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64EA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/432938.08.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64EAQQ

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO0GC00

Quantity: O

Amount: $20,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/136905.08.04.02.09.0/
4.99/000/2540/64/EXPX22011D/234A/1/2

Cost Center 64PAOO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $7,786.81

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amount changed
from $979,635.23 to $972,192.21

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $979,635.23 to $972,1982.21

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13
Total Amount changed
from $439,893.69 to $447,336.71
Obligated Amount for this modification: $7,443.02

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $439,893.69 to $447,336.71

NEW ACCOUNTING CCDE ADDED:

Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9051.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2

Cost Center 64BAZ2

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $2,443.02

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000052 3 7
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) €y [y (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $5,000.00

FOB: Destination

64BARZ22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8999.

1/

/

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 052
Page 4 of 7

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,588,127.11
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: b}
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,588,127.11

dkk ok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1.391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: $
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 052
Page 50f7

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,751,280.38
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 § 2778681
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,779,067.19
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $8,911.94

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized. '

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,209,699.01
This Action $0 $  7.443.02
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,217,142.03

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,367,194.30 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.605.230.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

iSCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
éDate: TBD gAmounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 052
Page 6 of 7

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 22, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and March 5, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) H, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 052
Page 7 of 7

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000053 See Block 16C 4200410358

6. ISSUED BY CODE |ggqc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE [S 3C
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529%-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIF Code) ® 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2R

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  5g5cvg IFACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
I The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tis extended. [ _}is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ftems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c} By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorify)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Klisnot. [ Jis required to sign this documentandretun _____ 0  copiestothe issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible. )
This administrative modification is a zero dollar adjustment (zero#232 PR% 4200410358) All
other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Other Administrative Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,680,217.26

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES,OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
<

s’
{Signature of person authorized to sign} {Signature ofbontracting Officer} 5 ‘{T Z.. / 2‘ ’ b’
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AA47C/000053 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEMNO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) ¢y D) (E) (F)

64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12011D/361N/2/3 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12011D/361N

Amount changed from $51,881.00 to $49,021.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.06/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC0O00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $2,860.00

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8087

OPTIONAL FORM 3386 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT iD CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
000054

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See Schedule

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

SsC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE ]SSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Qffice of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

)
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

% INNS10RA47C
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  550vg TFACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

{7} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {isextended, [_is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN I[TEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonity)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xliis not, [_lis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This administrative modification is a zero dollar adjustment (zero#239,240 PR# 4200410278,
4200410279) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:
Reason for Modification :
Total Amount for
New Total Amount
New Total Amount

Other Administrative Action
$0.00

for this Version: $1,391,461.25

for this Award: $26,064,347.25

this Modification:

CHANGES FCR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 4
CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Jamef’\;facobs a

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED TATES Of AMERICA

e

of Contracting Officer)

16C. DATE SIGNED

YFe/ 1

{Signature of person authorized to sign}

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 i
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AR47C/000054 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

64PA00/6100.2540/FC000000/804911.02.09.8604.10/000
/2540/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Account code changed from
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.8604.10/
000/2540/64/CASX22010R/CASP/1/2 to
64PA00/6100.2540/FC000000/804911.02.09.8604.10/000
/2540/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $50,000.00 to $43,758.06

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PR0O0/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.8998.11/
000/2540/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2

Cost Center 64PAOC

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $6,241.94

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA00/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA00/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2 to
64BA00/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8727.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $1,150.47 to $0.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64BR00/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8995.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3

Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Ordexr FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $3.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64BA00/6100.2510/64/FC0O00000/329527.01.09.9051.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCOQ0000

Quantity: O

Amount: $1,147.47

FOR: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PASES

1| 6
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicabie}
000055 See Block 15C
6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED gy (i other than tem 6) CODE s8¢
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center M3 39529-5000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, strear, county, State and ZiP Codu} (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 71}
HONTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13
CODE  s5cys FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
{7 The above numbered solicitation is amanded as set forth inftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended, }is not extanded,
QOffers must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methods: (a) By completing
Hems 8 and 15, and returning coples of the 4, (b} By ach ging receipt of thix amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or {c} By
separate letter or tetegram which ingl arel to the solicitation and numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by teleg or letter, provided each G of letter makes reference
to the soficitation and this xgandrsreceiveqpﬂor(olheopmmghouranddatesm

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 1 required) Net Decrease: ~-52,434.57
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. iT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

SHECKONE | o THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Suct: as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED TNTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF"

X Bilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract {(Mar 1989;

D OTRER TSRecity y0e of modification and authonty)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Clisrer.  [®is required to sign this document and ratum o L copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCR)PT!ONOFAMENDMENTIMOD!FICATION(Om&nizedbyUCFsecu‘on* ings, including soficitati Priract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to implement de-obligation #237 ($-2,434.57). see page
3-6 for informational Summary. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Total Bmount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,608,043.21

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: ~$2,434,57

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $7,969, 389,81
Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

$6,818,821.34 to $6,816,386.77

Continued ..,
Excep(asomvidednarm.dimmsandwm«moﬂhedooxmmrefmmedmﬂem%aw& ashaewfmeamnged‘mnﬂnsumhangedandmﬁﬂlfmaﬂdeﬂed.

15A-NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prind) f 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
. Lo
q - - g ames bs
I UTumn *'\S@“ar\ PPPU X)écp JanN /)
18666 FEROR =~ 15C. DATE SIGNED \ | 168 WNITEY STATES MER 16C. DATE SIGNED
- 931 ) = S| 9/0t] 1
[Signature of porson authorized to Sign) } / | [ {Signature ot Contracting omler;
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ’ 2 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10.83)
Previous edition urusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 63.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10ARA47C/000055 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C)  [D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2
Obligated Amount for this modification: -$2,434.57
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$3,588,127.11 to $3,585,692.54

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/1/0
00/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A
Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/
1/000/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/2/3 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.2/1/0
00/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A
Amcunt changed from $896.48 to $0.00

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/196325.02.01/000/2540/64
~196325/ESAX02006D/389A

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/196325.02.01/000/2540
/64-196325/ESAX02006D/389A/1/2 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/196325.02.01/000/2540/64
~196325/ESAX02006D/389A

Amount changed from $3,600.00 to $2,061.91

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 055
Page 3 of6

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,588,127.11
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: $  -2434.57
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,585,692.54

sk k sk ok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1.391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: b
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 055
Page 4 0of6

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3.680,217.26 $1,751,280.38
(Inctudes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 S 2778681
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,779,067.19
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $8,911.94

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,209,699.01
This Action $0 3 7.443.02
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,217,142.03

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,364.759.73 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.605.230.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

§SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
;ﬁDate: TBD %Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 055
Page 50f6

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 22, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and March 5, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the

Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,

if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) I, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 055
Page 6 of6

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
0006056

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

2

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. ¢If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

S8C

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6} CODE ESC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street county, State and ZIP Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806~3505

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

04/13/2010
1. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE

{"] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date s,
items 8 and 15, and returning

[Tlis extended. [_lis not extended.
pecified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authonty)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xl is not. [Jis required to sign this document and retum copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to correct the incremental funding amounts for CLINs
005 and 007 and correct the utilized travel amount for CLIN 005.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

James Jlgbbs

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

G/32) 1

A
15C. DATE SIGNED 16B WNITE STz ESOF AMPRQ

(Signature of Contractirly Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign} I
7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previcus edition unusable

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNS10AA47C
Modification 056
Page 2 of 5

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,585.,692.54
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: b
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,585,692.54

%%k kkok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: b
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 056
Page 3 of 5

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3.680,217.26 $1,779,067.19
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 S
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,779,067.19
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,217,142.03
This Action $0 $
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,217,142.03

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,364.759.73 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.605.230.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

|
i

H
§

gSCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
%Date: TBD ?Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 056
Page 4 of 5

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 22, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and March 5, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government

clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (¢)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 056
Page 5 of 5

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicable)

000057 See Block 16C 4200410842

6. ISSUED BY CODE 338C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 395298-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) ) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 5g50vg [FAC&WYCODE 04/13/2010
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[_] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended. [ _is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. iN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not. [}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #251, PR# 4200410842.)
All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,608,043.21
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
MARSIIANL L bEfmtakNin

Oads L Bcodley

158. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168i UNITED STATES OF AMERICg 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Cc:ntracting Officer} i q" 2’3"‘ }

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000057 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) cy Ko (E) (F)

64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.05.05/000/2
540/64~956635/EXCX02006D/538A

Amount changed from $19,407.01 to $19,386.01
Percent changed from .53788 to .5373

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.06/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $21.00
Percent: .00058
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRAGTIL CODE PAGE CF FAGES

3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURGHASE REQ. NG, & PROGECT NO. {#f applicablel

”
&

2. AMENDMENTMOSIFICATION NO

AAT T
UBallil4g

Sea Blook 167

T ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 8 CO0E

(2}
[

G4 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

BE. DATED (SEE JTEM 11}

OB DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

TEACIITY CODE 0471372010
TF THIS TTEM ONLY ABPLIES ¥ AMENDRENTS OF SOLICITA

i The above numbersd selicitation is amended as set forth in ftlem 14, The hour and date specified for receipl of Ofers
Offers must acknowledge receip! of this amendment prior (o the howr and date specified i the solicitation or &s amernded by one of the following methods: {a} By compiating
Hems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate lefter or telsgram which includes a reference fo the soliciiation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TD THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MaY RESULY 1N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtue of this amendment you desire o change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram of lettsr, provided each telegram of tetter makes reference
1o the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to e opening hour and date specified

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ¢f required] Net Increase: S41,500.00
24 1ore -1 ER 1020 I
See Schedale

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORIDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIRED IN ITEM 14,

is axtended. g not extended

SHECKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as changes in paying office,
BPRIGRAEoN date, slc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, FURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1053(8)

m

. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY OF

3 CTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}

ce Contract iMar 1489

4 Unilateral - NFS L1852.232-77 Limitartion of Funds

xiis not i tis required to sign this document and relum & copies to the issuing office.

£ IMPORTANT: Centractor

force and affect.

Excapt 33 provited heredn, all ierms and conditions of the documant referenced It iterm 9A & 104, ds herelofore changed. remains unchanged ang in &l
TEA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf} A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or print}

16C. DATE SIGNED

fhkmaturs of pereor awthorized o signg ? - g ?‘* f f;
STANDARD FORM 30 {(REY. 10-83)

RSN 7840-G1-182-8070
Previcus edition unusatie Presuibed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53 243

158 CONTRACTORICFFERCR 180 DATE SIGNED




REFERENCE NO. GF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED FAGE GF
CONTINUATION SHEET] ., .. . . . - rrnnes o .
NNE iC/0 2 5]
MNAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
TEM NG SUPPLIESISERVICES QUANTIEY FINIT UNIT FRICE AMOUNT
ination
NSk 7540-31-152-8067 GPTIONAL FORM 338 {4-88)
Sponsored by GSA

FAR {48 COFR) 53,110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 058
Page 30f6

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

AR EARAERERS SRR EZERRE RS RERRE AR RIRERRERR SRR RERRERERRR RN ERRERT RN EREEREERREREREREDN NN

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 201 1)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action 30 30
This Action 50 30
NEW TOTAL 50 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3.608,043.21 $3,585.692.54
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action: 3
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,585,692.54

k& & ok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15.766.34 $6.089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to retlect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 603)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTEY28%) $1,391.461.23 $1.388.088.05
This Action: s
NEW TOTAL $1.391.461.25 $1,388,088.05

LERAREARAESREEZERIEERESRERESREESRENENIEIARRERERER RS RN SRR R TR ERERRERIEREREIEERRENERERE 2]



NNS10AA47C
Modification 058
Paged of 6

OPTION YEAR | (May |, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%%) $3,680,217.26 $1,779,067.19
{Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 5
NEW TOTAL $3.68G,217.26 $1.775,067.19
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$13,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 067 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE} (28%) $1.419,528.92 $1,217,142.03
This Action £0 § 41.500.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1.258,642.03

LE R R R SRS EREREEREEARENEREERENRERIESRERSREREESERERERERERARREERERNERERNEREIRRERREREIRNEREEZN]

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

{(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,364.759.73 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.646.730.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
trom time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the foilowing
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

Date: TBD ~ Amounts: TBD




NN310AA47C
Modification 058
Page 5 of6

{b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the tems specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract. the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs () and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obhgated it any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(e} 1) It 1s contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until October 22, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and March 15, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 0073

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g} of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the fotal amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)}(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a

further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the p&rti'es.

{(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)1) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it. the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

{d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shalt
be modified accordingly.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 058
Page 6 0f6

(e) It, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered. or in the time of delivery, or both.

{f) The Government may at any time before termination. and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

{g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are imited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
tunds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

{h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government fo terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

{End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 8

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

000059 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE [SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Cffice of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIF Codej ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806~3505
= 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
- INNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS
{1 The above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lis extended.  [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

Net Increase: $262,131.85

_CHECKONE | A  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, ["Jis required to sign this document and return __________O_ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to implement de-obligation #13 ($-8,699.99) and provide
additional incremental funding (PRs 4200412724, 4200413479 & 4200413297). See pages 5-8 for
informational summary. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amocunt for this Version: $8,707,789.39

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $262,131.85

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $8,273,621.66

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem YA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print] 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF EE‘?!CA 16C. DATE SIGNED
S

{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Cobtracting Officer) é{j’}f‘ Z, é Z & tg f
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-86)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000059 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R) (B) (<) (D) (E) (F)
Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

$6,857,886.77 to $7,005,018.62

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 2
Obligated Amount for this modification: ~$8,699.99
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$3,585,692.54 to $3,576,992.55

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/64-6
470/SFCX02004D/UA

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/6
4~-6470/8SFCX02004D/UA/2/3 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/64-6470-00/000/2540/64-6
470/SFCX02004D/0A

Amount changed from $11,725.01 to $3,725.01

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.0/9/0
00/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.0/
9/000/2540/64-956635/EXCX02006D/538A/2/3 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/956635.09.06.07.05.0/9/0
00/2540/64~956635/EXCX02006D/538A

Amount changed from $700.00 to $.01

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$155,831.84
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,779,067.19 to $1,934,899.03

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/736466.01.10.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $210.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/2/3

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account €100.2540

Order FC000000

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 3386 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AR47C/000059 3

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B} (Cy D) (E) (F)

Quantity: 0
Amount: $55,365.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/3/4

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCC00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $4,055.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CCDE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC0O00000/736466.06.03.09.01/00
0/2540/64/CASX12012D/361N/4/5

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $3,154.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/5/6

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,766.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22012D/734A/1/2

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCOO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $91,281.84

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amount changed

from $972,192.21 to $857,192.21

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SsC
Amount changed from $972,192.21 to $857,192.21

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 GPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET NNS10AR4TC/000055 4

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R} (B) c)y (o (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13
Total Amocunt changed

from $447,336.71 to $562,336.71
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$115,000.00

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $447,336.71 to $562,336.71

NEW ACCQOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/328527.01.09.9148.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/2/3

Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCQ00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $90,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9180.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/3/4

Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $15,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
©4BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9051.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/1/2

Cost Center 6G4BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $10,000.00

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 059
Page 50f 8

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608.043.21 $3,585,692.54
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: 3 -8699.99
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55

* %k Kk % %k

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6.,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391.461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: $
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 059
Page 6 of 8

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680.217.26 $1,779,067.19
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $§ 155831.84
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1,934,899.03
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,258,642.03
This Action $0 § 115.000.00
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,373,642.03

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,511.891.58 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,761.730.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

§SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
fDate: TBD EAmounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 059
Page 7 of 8

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until November 6, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and April 13, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 059
Page 8 of 8

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

() The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

4

1| 6

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO
000060

3 EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200413549

5. PROJECT NO. {If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

SsC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE ISSC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H
tennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

+ |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

04/13/2010
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended. [ ]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Iltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CODE 535078 FACILITY CODE

Net Increase: $30,000.00

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral -~ NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract
E. IMPORTANT:

(Mar 1989)

Contractor Xis not, {}is required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
See additional pages for detailed information.

LIST OF CHANGES:
Reason for Modification :
Total Amount for
New Total Amount

Funding Only Action
this Modification: $0.00

for this Version: $3,680,217.26

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $30,000.00

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $8,303,621.66
Incremental Funded Amount changed:
$7,005,018.62 to $7,035,018.62
Continued ...

from

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
A

(Signature g Gontracting Officer)

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

/o )z cou

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

{Signature of person authorized o sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable




CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000060 2 6
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification: $30,000.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,934,899.03 to $1,964,899.03

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FCO0C000/585777.08.20.10.69.0/
1/000/2540/64/EXPX22012D/719V/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $30,000.00

Percent: .81517

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: $SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8087

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 060
Page 3 of6

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: $ 0
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55

*kk skkock

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: b 0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 060
Page 4 of 6

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,934,899.03
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $ 30.000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $1.964,899.03
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,373,642.03
This Action $0 $ 0
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,373,642.03

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 003, the sum of $5,541.891.58 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.761,730.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
%Date: TBD f;Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 060
Page 5 of 6

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until November 13, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and April 13,2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it. ,

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 059
Page 6 0of 6

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

() The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ! 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000061 See Block 16C See Schedule
8. 1SSUED BY CODE |gg¢ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE Iisc
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 3952%-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streer, county, Stata and 277 Code) (x) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
AZR
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NNS10AA4TC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 58CY8 FACILITY CODE _J 04/13/2010

17, THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlisextended. [ Jis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE AAﬂﬂSCHANGEORDERtSISSUEDPURSUANTTO:&mamyaUMOmw THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authonty)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, {"lis required to sign this document and return _________O____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #27, PR$4200415677 and
Zero #24, PR#4200415676.) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $1,247,531.63
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 4

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE :
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QOFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

//-)S 2211

7é7gnature of person authorized to sign} ’ (Signature of Contracting Officer) )
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000061 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) c)y [ (B) (F)

64PAOO/6IOO.2540/FCOOOOOO/804911.02.09.8604.lO/OOO
/2540/64/CASX22010R/CASP

Amount changed from $43,758.06 to $28,313.37
Percent changed from 6.38622 to 4.13216

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22012D/734A/1/2
Cost Center 64PA0OO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $13,718.16

Percent: 2.00208

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/573754.09.01.99/000/2
540/64/EXPX22012D/719V/2/3

Cost Center 64PA0OO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $899.26

Percent: .13124

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCDOOOOO/136905.98.02.09.02.1/
1/000/2540/64/ESAXO2008D/234A/3/4
Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCOC0000

Quantity: O

Amount: $827.27

Percent: .12073

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152.8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NN310AA47C/000061 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) €y o (B) (F)

64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8999.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8999.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/4/5 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8999.ll/OOO
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $18,750.00 to $16,124.70
Percent changed from 8.83224 to 2.86745

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.O9.9204.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA0O

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,625.30

Percent: .46686

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 I 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000062 See Block 16C 4200416060
6. ISSUED BY CODE [ggc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE Iisc
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Office of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

.
A2R
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  g5goyg !FAC!LITYCODE 04/13/2010
11, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
["1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended, ["lis not extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ttems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or latter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

Net Increase: $184,000.00

_CHECKONE | A THig CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropnation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)

X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xl is not. {}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional incremental funding (PR

4200416060) . See pages 4-6 for informational summary. All other terms and conditions remain
the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,680,217.26
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $184,000.00
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

MARVIN L. HORNE
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED ~ [16B. UNITED STATES OF

-

{Signature of person authorized to signj (Signature of Contracting Officer} /I// / / f/ Z I

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) ¢
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

16C. DATE SIGNED




CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000062 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) <y 1o (E) (F)

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
$8,487,621.66

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$7,035,018.62 to $7,219,018.62

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$184,000.00

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$1,964,899.03 to $2,148,899.03

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22011D/734A/1/2

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $120,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/573754.09.01.99/000/2
540/64/EXPX22012D/719V/2/3

Cost Center 64PR0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/998368.02.09.06.11/00
O/2540/64/CECX62011D/766P/3/4

Cost Center 64PAGO

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/585777.08.20.10.69.0/
1/000/2540/64/EXPX22012D/719V/4/5

Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $60,000.00

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-88)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 062
Page 3 of 6

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 - April 30,2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: 3 0
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55

Kook * %ok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: $ 0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 062
Page 4 of 6

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $1,964,899.03
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 S 184.000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $2,148,899.03
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $ 1,373,642.03
This Action $0 $ 0
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $ 1,373,642.03

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5,725.891.58 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.761,730.08 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

|

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
gbate: TBD EAmounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 062
Page 5 of 6

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(e)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until November 27, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and April 13, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).
(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i))The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)( 1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 062
Page 6 of 6

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(&) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 I 8

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000063 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE | gg( 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6} CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47TC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[T} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tisextended. [ lis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foliowing methods: (a} By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

Net Increase: $169,374.70

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A,
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER (S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropnation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}
X Unilateral -~ NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X]is not. {Jis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional incremental funding (PRs
4200415679, 4200415779 & 4200416334). See pages 4-6 for informational summary.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amcunt for this Version: $5,099,746.18
New Total Amcunt for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $169,374.70

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TI{TLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Gerald Norris
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNJTED STATES OF AMERIC 16C. DATE SIGNED
or~—"
{Signature of person authorized to sign} (Signamontrécﬁng Officer) w / / "gg - / /

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 63.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10RA247C/000063 2 8
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B) () (o (E} (F)

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
$8,656,996.36

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$7,219,018.62 to $7,365,018.62

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$126,000.00

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$2,148,899.03 to $2,274,899.03

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $62,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/2/3

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $9,800.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.03.09.01/00
0/2540/64/CASX12012D/361N/3/4

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: O

Amount: $12,200.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/4/5

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00CO0

Quantity: O

Amount: 51,100.00

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000063 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B} (C)  KDp) (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.06/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/5/6

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $900.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/7

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $40,000.00

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 7
Total Amount changed
from $857,192.21 to $833,817.51
Obligated Amount for this modification: $20,000.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$811,305.32 to $831,305.32

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATIOCN: SSC
Amount changed from $857,192.21 to $833,817.51

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/804911.02.09.9033.12/
000/2540/64/CRSX12012R/CASP/1/2

Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.25490

Order FCO0Q0000

Quantity: O

Amount: $20,000.00

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13

Total Amount changed

from $562,336.71 to $585,711.41

Obligated Amount for this modification: $23,374.70

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: SSC
Amount changed from $562,336.71 to $585,711.41

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
NNS10AA47C/ 000063 4 8
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
{TEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (©) o (E) (F)

Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9204.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/2/3
Cost Center G64BA22

GI Account ©100.2510

Order FC0QO0COO

Quantity: O

Amount: $6,374.70

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9207.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/3/4
Cost Center 64BAZ2

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9180.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA22

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $15,000.00

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8087

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 063
Page50f8

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: S 0
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55

koK *okok

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: 3 0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 063
Page 60f8

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 - April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $2,148,899.03
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $0 $  126,000.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $2,274,899.03
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $9.363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,373,642.03
This Action $0 § 43.374.70
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,417,016.73

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar
1989)) is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $5.851.891.58 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2.805.104.78 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated hat
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD %Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 063
Page 7 0f 8

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until December 9, 2011 (CLIN 002 & 005) and April 24, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(ii)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 063
Page 8 of 8

(e) If; solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

-(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000064 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE [S sC

NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State and ZIP Code)

A2R
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505

)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X INNS10AA47C
10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE  55cv8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
11. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

[lis extended., [}is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAN
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

GES (such as changes in paying office,

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor Klisnot.  [Jis required to sign this documentandretum ____ 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #s 36 & 37, PR#s
4200419045 and 4200419043.) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $4,972,195.00
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5

CHANGES FOR ACCCUNTING CODE:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in itern 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

156A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pint}

MARVIN L. HORNE

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES %F AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized fo sign) {Signature of Cohtracting Officer) .DC [ , ‘[, 2. -4 l (

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



CONTINUATION SHEET|EFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
N E NNS10AA47C/000064 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (€) KD (E) (F)
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Account code changed from
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/5/6 to
64RAOO/6100.2540/FCOOOOOO/821OOI.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $79,732.00 to $47,732.00
Percent changed from 2.1665 to 1.29699

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/536136.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62012D/5732/1/2
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $32,000.00

Percent: .86951

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 12

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BAOO/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.9027.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BAOO/6lOO.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.9027.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3 to
64BAOO/6lOO.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.9027.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASE

Amount changed from $2,179.29 to $1,942.20

Percent changed from .3071 to .275

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.0l.09.8931.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

OCrder FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $237.09

Percent: .03357

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000064 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (ST (§2)) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/?COOOOOO/329527.01.09.8999.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $16,124.70 to $13,499.40
Percent changed from 2.86745 to 2.30479

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8924.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8924.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/2/3 to
64BA22/6lOO.2510/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8924.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $5,212.12 to $5,203.93

Percent changed from 1.29145 to .88848

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BAOO/6lOO.2510/64/FCOOOOOO/329527.01.09.8931.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/1/43
Cost Center 64BA0OO

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $2,633.49

Percent: .44962

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 { 9

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicable)

000065 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE 3sC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 338529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, strest, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 CLD MONROVIA RD 8B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[7] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [[lis extended. [} is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By

separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase: $491,118.75
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. |T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropnation date, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X]is not. {7}is required to sign this document and return _______—O copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional incremental funding (PRs
4200419125, 4200418927 & 4200418603). See pages 6-9 for informational summary.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Mcdification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,680,217.26
New Tctal Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $491,118.75
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Gerald Norris

15B CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITEQJSTATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
,4ﬁfj:j_4u41z4¢(&?,/¢;Z-»f‘

{Signature of person authorized to signj — (Signature of Contracting Officer} / 2 - / é - / /

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10ARA47C/000065 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2ZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fuNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B} (Cy  |D) (E) (F)

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
$9,148,115.11

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$7,365,018.62 to $7,856,137.37

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$491,118.75
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$2,274,899.03 to $2,766,017.78

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.01/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573Z

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.01/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/4/5 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.01/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573Z

Amount changed from $9,600.00 to $8,010.50

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FCQ00000/821001.09.01.01/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5737

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.01/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/573Z/1/2 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.01/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Amount changed from $9,533.00 to $1,122.50

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $95,000.00 to $94,000.00

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/2/3 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Bmount changed from $47,692.00 to $11,692.00
Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10AA47C/000065 3 9
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuniT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R) (B) (<) (D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/3/4 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/0600/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $58,456.00 to $15,602.36

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62012D/5732

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $168,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CCDE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/536136.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $1,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12012D/361N

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000Q00Q

Quantity: 0O

Amount: $4,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC00C000/736466.05.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12012D/361N

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $300.00

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

COPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000065 4 9
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO, SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B) (cy (D (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.06.03.09.01/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $4,500.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.06.04.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12012D/361N

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $3,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.03/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5737Z

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $32,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/269915.09.01.04/000/2
540/64/CECX62010D/7692/1/2

Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $1,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/573754.09.01.99/000/2
540/64/EXPX22012D/719v/2/3

Cost Center 64PACO

GI Account ©100.2540

Crder FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $755.11

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8087

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

NNS10AR47C/000065 5 9
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R} (B} (C) KD} (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/998368.02.09.06.11/00
0/2540/64/CECX62011D/766P/3/4

Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Crder FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $1,563.64

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FPC000000/585777.08.20.10.69.0/
1/000/2540/64/EXPX22012D/719V/4/5

Cost Center 64PA00O

GI Account 6100.2540

Ordexr FC000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $200,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PA00/6100.2540/64/FCC00000/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22012D/734R/1/2

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: O

Amount: $75,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $89,853.64

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) §3.110



NNS10AA47C
Modification 065
Page 6 of 9

INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action $0 , $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding

Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

This Action: b 0
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992.55

ok k kkk

NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated
monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05
This Action: $ 0
NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25 $1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 065
Page 7 of 9

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $2,274,899.03
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $ 0 $ 49111875
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $2,766,017.78
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized

$15,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,417,016.73
This Action $ 0 $ 0
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $ 1,417,016.73

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $6,343,010.33 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,805.104.78 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD ‘Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 065
Page 8 0f 9

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
() of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until January 26, 2012 (CLIN 002 & 005) and April 24, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government

clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c¢) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.



NNS10AA47C
Modification 065
Page 9 of9

(e) If, solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

-(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 I 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000066 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE [ggc 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE [ 3ssc
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement Cffice of Procurement
Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H
Stennis Space Center MS 38529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) |9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
A2R
1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 171)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
% |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AA47C
108B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENT: LICITATION
[TI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Iltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Gisextended. [ 7jis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN iTEM 14.

CHECKONE | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty]
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xlis not, [_}is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This Administrative Modification is a zero dollar adjustment (Zero #64, PR# 4200423298 and
Zero #55, PR# 4200423251.) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $4,265,928.67
New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item SA or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnint)
MARVIN L. HORNE
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATE‘S?«E CA 16C. DATE SIGNED
A * g 3
: : /-[q..?(js’tz
(Sig of person ized to sign} {Signature of Clntractihg Officer) .. -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243



CONT]N ATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
u NNS10AA47C/000066 2 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
{TEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(a) (B) © | (E) (F)

64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.01/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Amount changed from $1,122.50 to $22.50

Percent changed from .0305 to .00061

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.07/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $11,692.00 to $10,892.00
Percent changed from .3177 to .2959%6

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.05/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/5732

Amount changed from $15,602.36 to $8,402.36
Percent changed from .42395 to .22831

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.04/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Account code changed from
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/821001.09.01.04/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/4/5 to
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.04/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%Z

Amount changed from $2,712.00 to $12.00

Percent changed from .07369 to .00033

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA00/6100.2540/FC000000/821001.09.01.02/000/2540
/64/CECX62011D/573%

Amount changed from $47,732.00 to $11,332.00
Percent changed from 1.29699 to .30792

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCOC0000

Quantity: O

Amount: $48,200.00
Percent: 1.30971

Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 13

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AA47C/000066 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8918.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Account code changed from
64BA22/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.8918.11/
000/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP/8/9 to
64BA22/6100.2510/FC000000/329527.01.09.8918.11/000
/2510/64/CASX12011R/CASP

Amount changed from $31,000.00 to $10,079.90
Percent changed from 14.60263 to 1.72097

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64BA0C/6100.2510/64/FC000000/329527.01.09.9180.12/
000/2510/64/CASX12012R/CASP/1/2
Cost Center 64BA00

GI Account 6100.2510

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $20,920.10

Percent: 3.57174

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 USA

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 8

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000067 See Block 16C See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE 3sC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE !SSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (%) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 98. DATED (SEE /TEM 77)

HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505 )

% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 55CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [isextended. [ }is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the foltowing methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase: $682,700.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xjis not, ["jis required to sign this document and return ____—Q______ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to implement zero dollar adjustment #67 and provide
additional incremental funding (PR 4200422603, 4200423211 and 4200423287). See page 5-8 for
informational summary. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $3,680,217.26

New Total Amount for this Award: $26,064,347.25
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $682,700.00

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $9,830,815.11
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Gerald Norris

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16C. DATE SIGNED

/-23-/2

(Signature of person authorized o sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| " 000067 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$7,856,137.37 to $8,538,837.37

CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 5
Obligated Amount for this modification:
$682,700.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$2,766,017.78 to $3,448,717.78

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12012D/361N

Account code changed from
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/2 to
64RA10/6100.2540/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2540
/64/CASX12012D/361N

Amount changed from $48,200.00 to $0.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/750271.09.01.09.02.0/
3/000/2540/64/EXCX22012D/734R/1/2

Cost Center 64PA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $300,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64PAOO/6lOO.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/998368.02.09.06.11/00
0/2540/64/CECX62011D/766P/2/3

Cost Center 64PA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $14,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/O97596.09.01.04/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/7692/1/2

Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $1,500.00

Continued

NSN 7640-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000067 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
A2R
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B} (C)  [D) (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.01.08.09.02/00
0/2540/64/CASX12012D/361N/1/2

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.254¢0

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $200.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.03.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/2/3

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $48,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.05.01.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/3/4

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $18,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FC000000/736466.06.03.09.01/00
0/2540/64/CASX12012D/361N/4/5

Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $7,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:
64RA00/6100.2540/64/FCO00000/736466.06.04.09/000/2
540/64/CASX12012D/361N/5/6

Cost Center 64RA0O

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC00000OC

Quantity: O

Amount: $6,000.00

Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 63.110



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
NNS10AR47C/000067 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
AZR
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) [ (B) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RAOO/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62012D/5732/6/7
Cost Center 64RA00

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FCO00000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $288,000.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
64RA10/6100.2540/64/FCOOOOOO/821001.09.01.03/000/2
540/64/CECX62011D/5732/1/2
Cost Center 64RA10

GI Account 6100.2540

Order FC000000

Quantity: 0

Amount: $48,200.00

FOB: Destination

N3N 7540-G1-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



INFORMATIONAL SUMMARY:

NNS10AA47C
Modification 067
Page 50f 8

1. Increase incremental funds.

BASE YEAR (May 1, 2010 — April 30, 2011)

CLIN 001 PHASE-IN

Contract Value

Incremental Funding

Previous Action $0 $0
This Action $0 $0
NEW TOTAL $0 $0

CLIN 002 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value
Previous Action (72%) $3,608,043.21

(Includes NTE 30K for travel)

Incremental Funding
$3,576,992.55

This Action: 3 0
NEW TOTAL $3,608,043.21 $3,576,992 .55
k% kkk
NASA Direct Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
Previous Action $15,766.34 $6,089.35

This is a not to exceed amount (included in CLIN 002 total value) and the utilized column will be updated

monthly to reflect the dollars utilized.

CLIN 003 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 004 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value
Previous Action (NTE)(28%) $1,391,461.25

This Action;

Incremental Funding
$1,388,088.05

$ 0

NEW TOTAL $1,391,461.25

$1,388,088.05



NNS10AA47C
Modification 067
Page 6 of 8

OPTION YEAR 1 (May 1, 2011 — April 30, 2012)

CLIN 005 NASA DIRECT LABORATORY SERVICES

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (72%) $3,680,217.26 $2,766,017.78
(Includes NTE 30K for travel)
This Action $ 0 $ 682,700.00
NEW TOTAL $3,680,217.26 $2,448,717.78
Travel NTE Contract Value Utilized
$15,766.34 $9,363.10

This is a not to exceed amount and the utilized column will be updated monthly to reflect the dollars
utilized.

CLIN 006 TRAVEL FOR NASA DIRECT WORK (DELETED PER MODIFICATION 003)

CLIN 007 DEMAND WORK

Contract Value Incremental Funding
Previous Action (NTE) (28%) $1,419,528.92 $1,417,016.73
This Action $ 0 $ 0
NEW TOTAL $1,419,528.92 $1,417,016.73

CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS Clause 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
is hereby revised as follows:

(a) Of the total price of items for CLIN 002 & 005, the sum of $7.025.710.33 and CLIN 004 & 007 the
sum of $2,805,104.78 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that
from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the following
schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

ESCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD 'Amounts: TBD




NNS10AA47C
Modification 067
Page 7 of 8

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to
paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not
obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point. The Government is not
obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the amount from time to time
allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the
Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until March 28, 2012 (CLIN 002 & 005) and April 24, 2012 (CLIN 004 & 007).

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i1)The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further period as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (c)(3)(ii) of this clause, additional funds are
not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it, the Contracting Officer shall, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate this contract
on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the Termination
for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (¢) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.




NNS10AA47C
Modification 067
Page 8 of 8

(e) If; solely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional funds for this contract.

() The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit
the rights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set
forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this
clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

-(End of Clause)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 [ 1

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000068 See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE 38C 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (if other than item 6) CODE ISSC
NASA/Stennis Space Center NASA/Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H Building 1100 Room 251H

Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
AZR

1021 OLD MONROVIA RD 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HUNTSVILLE AL 35806-3505
< 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNS10AR47TC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 53CY8 FACILITY CODE 04/13/2010
17, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {lis extended, [_}is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral - NFS 1852.232-77 Limitation of Funds Fixed Price Contract (Mar 1989)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xjis not, {T}is required to sign this document and retumn _____O_____ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to correct the incremental funding amount, identified
in Modification 000067, for CLIN 005 as follows:

From: $2,448,717.78
To: $3,448,717.78

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Gerald Norris
18B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITI

STATES OF AMERICA

16C. DATE SIGNED

ntrakting Officer) / "'/?j: ZZ

NSN 75640-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

(Signature of person authorized to sign)






